He'.". . Ml AT-YabY-Y 4

Parts Manual
BGD, BGDL

Printed in U.S.A. 965-0228
7—98 (Spec A—M
Replaces 11—-94 (Spec A—J)

=

Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



MODEL IDENTIFICATION

To avoid errors or delay in filling your parts order,
always give the MODEL, SPEC NO. and SERIAL
NO. from the Onan nameplate.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

The following symbols are used in Onan manuals
to alert users to the potentially dangerous condi-
tions relating to maintenance of equipment and re-

placement of parts. Please read and observe.

4 DANGER

For handy reference, insert your nameplate in-

formation in the spaces below. This symbol warns of immedi-

ate hazards which will result in
severe personal injury or death.

MODEL AND SPEC NO.

This symbol refers to a hazard

| AWARNING | fers 1o
SERIAL NO or unsafe practice which can re-
: sult in severe personal injury or
death.
DIGITAL CONTROL SOFTWARE VERSION | ACAUTION|  This symbol refers to a hazard

or unsafe practice which can re-
sult in severe personal injury or
product or property damage.

AND DATE (IF APPLICABLE)

PRODUCT SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

AWARNING

Service and repair of Onan equipment must be performed by trained, experienced personnel only. Im-
proper service or repair may result in property damage, severe personal injury or death. Do not use this
catalog as a guide to servicing your equipment. Read and follow the IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUC-
TIONS in the Service Manual appropriate for the equipment you are working on.

AWARNING

Contact with USED ENGINE OILS has been identified by a United States federal agency and some USA
State agencies as causing CANCER or REPRODUCTIVE TOXICITY. When checking or changing engine
oils take all necessary precautions not to ingest, breathe the fumes or contact the used oil.

AWARNING

Contact with ASBESTOS has been identified by a United States federal agency and some USA state
agencies as causing CANCER or REPRODUCTIVE TOXICITY. When handling engine gaskets take all
necessary precautions not to ingest, breathe or contact the dust from the gaskets! Use adequate ven-
tilation and wear protective gloves, masks and clothing!

| AWARNING |

Contact with BENZINE and LEAD, found in gasoline, fuel additives and solvents has been identified
by a United States federal agency and some USA state agencies as causing CANCER or REPRODUC-
TIVE TOXICITY. When checking, draining or adding gasoline and fuel additives or using solvents take
all necessary precautions not to ingest, breathe the fumes or contact the liquids. Use adequate ventila-
tion and wear protective gloves, masks and protective clothing!

PSP-1

A4
L{,/ 24 Redistribution or publication of this document
.‘/‘;J by any means, is strictly prohibited.



:mfd o '“ B Ju&H 1' ‘:_ iq'iﬁr’ llt“ " ﬂ"ﬁ mf’rﬂ‘-% ;&E‘i},_“? ‘.w , ‘ i
Wbﬂ}l% tm L..JW‘;&L% mi’ ik _:-@iﬁuqﬂﬂ\mww i Y ~-.,” 1 1
ik mmw'mr mm w«x- I

alb

ons ,:ﬂ,%{
iy f" ‘:‘i'.

Gaso) v :ii‘;:mr-ia»e,mrﬁqytf'iI:m ‘ 7 o . i

L W . WEWJW W ﬂﬁi ‘ﬁf mmmm‘w 58 } L

ERE g

S

] . . ‘
E) h . “

i ’ : .
A ﬂh?ﬁﬁ ‘Il?ﬁ:@'? TR REY Kfi’!‘ﬂ et e e o . \!:’M}Fgedusmbumn or%lcanen ‘of-this-document

O — by*any means, is strictly prohibited.



T wh

i

© s

D8t

versee

REVISED

PAG@

edlstrbputlon or@?y

i angaicisis s Al iR

B

Ilcatlorp of thls document

riessepretrsHesh-



LISTED By “‘mw

: :Lw} mmm m
Lo mémm o1

Cathn Ty i Car e et

=

S D

&

4

- .g?

%

LS

ion"q')f t.h-is document
prohibited. -. ..

strlbutlon OF publ
y: mear}s is stri




RIS ATALOG 9650226
| ;mamm N .wm‘m mt mﬁiﬁ WWJ/? m.%mwwe

|
Y il

LT eY o

g ‘ : . . Redistribution‘or publication of this'document
e e BLE SO DR TSI : : - DARKNY mehns, is sty prohibited.




R o ‘7"'*‘. MODEL, R wim-
L EOR BTANIARY RARTS PHFER. '~'-~-mmz.mmwj@%t% o OREY NG
_;_#m______mm M'@mmwa §1 {ﬁi&é% ARE LISTED By -gROuP m £10M ww

' 3 umw& mmﬁm MO LA HQJ; i

ERECE L%

EFE

S
T = .=

{.._..szr, | mmwm

qw rmmmm . ﬁ

A

Gagohomg Cghtdret oo i ;
I :
4
_ . .
i
! - - '
M !
s
«
LA
-
LY
g Yy
|
T
wi
L] i ’
i
.
' i
. !
.
;
|
;
! :
o B
o - i
;

’ Redistribution or publjcation of this document

owl TR AT gl D& any means, is Wty prohibited.




.
L A s |£~ Bow
Lo .
- L]
i . 3
A & i L £
-
H
i . -. -
Cy
LS L]
\
T
™
ol .
. 7
i
.
Al
A
£
baard
i
'

",, %""'a‘rn'f é—“‘

REVISED

istributign or pu
y means, is SU’I

ion“of hIS document
prohlb ited.



iy ~
u .,-.».L &3 \I;\. N

L ‘h’Hﬂi"H 1? o :-ilir'%;nalga'r*ggif; B

{ A "0 : I , ) - | . edistriqution or, Ilcatlo of this doéu nt
g~ SORTED ol Tﬁfn"'i‘”'-‘!’ EY o o RFVISED S P‘%G .any 3eans |s@fctly pr(r)‘hrblted m‘%‘i



-

§

‘Redistribution or'p'ublicat_ion of this dopument
- .~ by any means, is sttictly prohibited. ’



- a
W i k]
- -
4
.
B
*
-
. g
il
. - T T
¥
*
a
H
! Kl
.
4 - o #
i Jw #
B .
!:IQEJ. n
N L3 o
Y a

. -3
e -
E / i

!

i

238
s -
-3
- . .
iy
i “
5
5
w7
T~ &
-
- ' ¥ B

 Redistribution or pﬁblibatic’)n of this document
by any means, is. strictly prohibited.




e - . ‘ﬂ
- Ll
‘ - ”
. 2
RSN N ! * &
V &
. . . u
] R B
® - — .
® & . .
] @ &
¥ - .
: . o
B E & o) RS
B - . E
: : ’ N s
" T
= & + -
‘
e P
. - .
o
¥
4
o -
. \ ; —
P2 s " * -
) .
£ . - —
)
‘
ot !
e = )
e
- .
Es . ‘!
K
B .
7 .
X -
. - . &
— ‘ :
= - N
o o ~
. b <
—/- .
w
: i
S - . X
B . [ R
I 7
: )
. > . ¥
H : <
'; - B .
I _ : *
. . ¥
i } .
. . . .

. . s » o ] Rediétribuﬁbq o:r,)pUincation of this d'o_'currﬁﬁent
1erat o e am : e -+ bwammsemeans, s strictly saehibiteds '




e S L T T A : . o R A

- ¥ » EY o
o . ra
= ;
/ , o
-
= = PO,
2
- @ - a \
o
N A ]
| -
- * .
. -
o =
- . L. . . . ' . .
. . . - .
. -,
3

) . Redié‘tﬁbution or publication -of thié document
aene i e e . e . : wualmenny means, is stmady prohibited:




RS TS TR

a
.
.
e
1
o

R e L e I g g : : ) g |strrbu¢|on orp ation @f thls doqument
! Lot {" B Lo e REY I SEQ S A@ﬁgny means; s sl cﬁy proh-rbned



51 soe mm_«%mgm Lol
v CHEDPARTE REFER TO- m‘r; 0G_968
w‘sm L a\mm N mmm Hmm Y GROUP NO.
i R mmm AGRA

‘\ .-f
T

mq&gnxhum

T
i

ARG LUl Carture 'q:un:::‘gf« A

,,,,,,,,

:
el . - ' -
4 | , S

. Y. |
1
: [
H .
;
' : —
* .

MTEU . & Eh Fﬁf} o REVE SED Pmmstrlbutloﬂ or putﬂﬁtlon oflthis docu_ment

by any means, is strlctly prohlblted




RESET A WU L ST s i S
ﬁﬁmmﬁmﬂvs us*r ch nna&u i3 $GBL~="F§\ smac 19%2& Ll
. FOR STANDARD PARTS REFER T0 cmm.as ms& 0228 mm:no I M; s
nmmmr. ﬁnaum IN_GCATALOG ARE LISTED gz,ﬁﬁmrf NO "BELOW | WHE :
Saaly et ummts DLABRAM NO 511 11@3

C |eamt 0. qrv. -oescnljwrmu;‘ . 'mr_"m.j”qﬂs- - Wﬁmiﬁ-l?ﬁk S

. LPG Liguid Carburetion oo e

T

[

> casen 8/26/88  _ ____ REVISED . Aﬁﬁﬁ;ﬂiﬁ;ﬁ‘ii f@lﬁ&ﬁé&!ﬁ“me“




Paams LiST FOR HObEL ,4.08GD-FB | * PEC.
FOR| STANDARD PARTS REFER TO mmom g65 ogga
| ummm; GRUUPS 1IN CATALOG ‘ARE, LISTED ‘BY: GROUP NO.. aemw w&u -USED;
e wmmt; O1AGRAM NO.. 611 1193“ SRR

b IR . LA

Sy

oL

L | AR MO, QuY.. ‘.ngjsmm'rxou . prh’T‘ pgo ::x.g“;i'fy. L Uescnlp'r;;jn". -

LP_Liqufd Carbhretion : o o o ' ‘_'*w:

- gAbOVérF1oqfiﬁduntﬁng

e
I

ia
i

O

A . » ' : ‘ ) . N_ : . : ) Redistribution. qrpuBIicatién of this doctment
- ‘ ) : ST T by any means, is strictly prohibited.



R
1"
o

Er R
e AR PN

PAQTS Li&? ro& MOOEL :353m3FN L
GR "STANDARD  PARTS REFER T@-CATALOG ssﬁtmza

,_;-GRBUP$ ‘IN CATALOG ‘ARE LISTED BY GROUP NO.. BELONﬁﬂHEN useu TR L e
- LT UIRING DIAGRAM NO. 5111193 Ao R

QTY "f DsscR1Pr1on __PART No. ;:'07Y5> _ DESCRIPTIO" 1

;A. .-.-‘ ﬁ-ﬂ, P ' . : B v '. f_ ,4‘,. - - .. ‘§‘
~ LP L1qu1d CarQuretmn
-
%b%f%aer Mc}un?mg .
* " e
ok “
- ni "
¢ ";%‘ ' oS .
& . : R
' ’ N
EH\.‘
.
“ —r'i:.
‘|'
ot -
;
&
- -
=
Y
¥
. k)
—

. ' RedistribUtioh or pul_alilcati_on of this document
" — - ~.by any means, is-s#rictly prohibited.. .-




,?gPEc;AL PARTS L1ST FOR MODEL L 3.586D-FN . . | SREC_ ?19320 L
7 FOR.STANDARD.RARTS REFER TO CATALOG. 965:0228 KEY'NO'QQ%@M

GPTIGNAL GROUPS IN CATALOG ARE LISTED. 'BY: GROUP' NG B&LGN WHEN USED. W
| wIRPNG DIAGRAM NO. 811-1202 - . . 7 ¢

{PART NO. QY. DEéCRipTIONL3*g' PAhffNO}'~"QTY;' *."Désca1PTI0n

“LP. Liquid Carburetion”

Loy ful@..:

PR i ¥ e R .

: .;-‘l . . : o _ A . Redistribution or publi¢ation of this document
=L =Ll Y Y eYhinasnn : e ——— T by ass means, isstrictly pretmbited. -




‘*wae;s‘uiar #om nomau”'” 

*'?IQNAL.ﬁnéUPs IN ﬁﬁTﬁtﬁﬁ'“ﬂE\ ¢
i eriaiad) tJIRING -DIA

L

fé”utscai?%xoni*“” ‘

o et o ogry.

T kR LiqUid Carbyretion

R Y LT

L W T ol

i R
Ao
& - — -
e s
3 4 s
T F

G 3 ) - P“\ . T

Lo

v -R.édist_kibutidn:drbub!icéii_én of-this document
T B AMEany means, is Ity proMibited.



61‘1 1182

ﬂlﬂGRAMqNO

‘[ 'PART ND.. * QTY.

1/26/89

: . .
Yy - : 4
o, i
e ¥

—DESCRIPTION....

REVISED:

3
£

distrlb tlon or b
any. m ans-is-s

T PA

??DESCRrbtxou_ >;.;-

i3,

atlonif thls document



Tar el

wmms mnsﬂﬁn NO |

IR

'aggcgzﬁr'mﬂ a

ST APART MO QTY. .

e e

© LPG Vapor Carburetion

S
:&.

8/26/83:

e

REVISED - ..

pAegedlstrHi)utlon ofﬁfbllcafvot? of thj,S document

yafy-areansHs strictiy prohibited:



fIGNAL GROUPS N CATALaq ARE- LISTEB BY
GO wIRING IIAGEAM NO

\

o

'ONAFED

- DescRIpTION .

REVISED

.8/26/86,'

o

. g

r3

P’A@ﬁrlbutlon dr publlﬂﬁ)n of ﬁs document

by any‘méans,-is strictly prohibited.



l;ﬁ3ﬁP%VépbffCéﬁbdrefi0n  e

J-“Above F]oor Mount1ng |

B .
i
L e :
;_’,’"._” -
) ’
— YD
®
* .
**
-
-
-t
.

52/5/39 |

s

.‘(:- :

| TBATED

REVISED

‘e
o

A
-y

Pﬂ&ﬁtrlbutlo'h or publ@ﬁlon of fhls documem

: by any'imeans, is strictly prohibited. "



L]

oL

-

“Moskseal

Fys

L REVISERN

B L s

S Rediétf?butjomdr:- p'ubl-!-%éétiqﬁ of-"thjs:dféclu.rhept
T B misarts i StricMBSrohibitbd. F. -



© LP Liquid Carburetion. . 'w .
T e T

Coeb

'qr_. ' | A . .

: ‘ L o ; CLE ,Rééﬁq’_‘i,strilﬁjhﬁo_her';_publibéti‘{')ﬁ.'of_'_thisdéc'-ugieﬁnt
mmuTroen o T s e TS iy any-means, iseiecfly prahibited. - T

. fan inin,




| PART NO. - QTY. DESCRIPTIGN

E iAL pahrs LIST mf:aa MODEL 4 OBGD SEB ‘
1 FOR-GTANDARD-PARTS-REFER - R cmm.oracgss azzs

__----ﬂmeNAL eauups AN CATALDG ARE: LISTED BY" G'ROUP NG, BEL

‘*wmmﬁ DIAERAM No*» 611- 1202

S T

. s . : Lo 4 X -

) = R
.. .
L T
e
« 3
)
P ¥ -
™
vy
E
- ®
(;T
.
Y
L]
‘. %
-

B

. Redlstrlbutlon or publlcatlon of this document
? N @ by any means, is strlctly prohibited.



M_‘g%fyk'“

g

. .L

Gaso11ne Carburet1on

Extended Shaft Generqtor

i

CDATERation  8/26/88

E . .

. REVISED -

. u‘-\“

L™ )
s

o . Pé‘@ﬁtﬂbutlﬁn or puwnon oftthls document



Ec-ip.q_ PARTS L'1ST FOR MODEL_. 4.5 BOD-FO SPE
S FOR—TANDARD PARTS - REFEE TO CATALOG 955-92 |

e LPARI MO, QTY.. n..escnmm mr uo :

: o - ——
o N e 7 B
Gasohne Carburetwn g -
T Extehded Shaft Generator
- § — —_ e —
—_ ﬁ"" -
R ' ¥ ) 3
o .» -
P N &* -
c A - L TR _ - -
} -
R L
R s, ol '
1. - _ B - o

MEBATED _ 8/26/88 REVISED | - -

by any .mea‘ns is strlctly prohibited. - B




P RTS L_f"f% FOR MODEL T SBGD FB R 028

Foie STANDARD PARTS REFER TO. CATAL.OG "§65- oaza KEY NO.i e

OPTIONAL -_;GROUPSTN CATALOG - ﬁRFmTED "BY ;moup NO. BELON NHEN usz—:n g
SRR wmms DIAGR‘AM NO 611 1193 r L

A .

R

Y i

%'  Gasol1ne Carburet1on

éxtended Shaft ———

;e—g—ﬂmWekarMmmnng

s
. .
- - ' E - - 4 -'
e T - ——wa—ai e e 0 e
“~ : PR - - - T T
yv S, R - S e L IR
M c .
o e
f
2 A
J , -
. - - s - : b -
. A . C
= P
. .
- - \\ . ‘““--
7. - L _ ' L f i e
- +
R - - — _— ! l ....... P

~COATERation 12/5/89 . REVISED_ P@@ﬁiﬁi§112$QFEﬁ@ﬁﬁiﬁﬁﬁfw




is-bg“e'i'fé}i_:;mms L 15T

FOE HGDEL

4 0 BGDL FB

i ;‘_'__,QIY,-:f

......... ot

_'—'W“Eﬁéftiquid Carburetion

“Extended Shaft Generator

.;”nsschm_‘rmn e

q

-

.’WWW'”.afESfaa ‘

 REVISED- .

7
g

noe s

—P#GEedis%ﬁbﬂiteﬂ -Of- QSIfeaﬂerﬂﬁf thlsd@cumeﬂt

« by any means, is strictly prohlblted



LS

GasoTwne Carburet1on

“““Eﬂt@ﬁdeﬁ Shaft Generator

-

GerDATED 5/29/90

 REVISED

&
P
L
i
- o
-
M
[
k
E
-
o
G <
*

. DESCRIPTION |

& ¥
wt ..
N a @
G:v‘u
L
[ T
-
*a
. 4
L
-
&
i !
’ \ i
\ -
. 7 Y | .
5 o
¥ou
" - ———
' '5 :
L
v
. o
@ oy ‘
- o
— S . _

oy '.5:";_

E ; ygﬁi'on gq.qulgcate':of thls?ocur’nent
By eanss-strety

Prohibtteth—ismmb



PART. na @w. B

'--';:"Désénifbtiou-f‘j\-t i

i

- . 'Ggsoline Carbupetion - i .

7 Extended SheFE Generator. | © 0 | s

, N s
A s o ) N

£

. s _ ‘ Y e "
4y 4 n o . . N . Redlstrlbutlon or publlcatlon of thls document
~a rinan InA " DEVTCEN ' . I DAQJ; any mEans.is mtly proﬁ|b|ted S




o Extended Shaft Generator

Lewro. _orv.

fGaso];ne Carburetwon\f:

- y# S

© 5729790

i

"REVISED

éiﬁﬁ

|but|o orpubh
mean |sstrlctﬁ I

noft

is document

ohibitd.. :



- 3

- . LP Vapor ‘Carburetion

 extended’ Shaf ¢ Generator

~Above Floor Mounting - k o LR e

'
o

s

s . S : N R N o : : LI
. ) . (IR " . . ~

e

#%5d Baveor 12/5/89  REVISED . PABEsybudonor soBEaion of s docurent

by any means, is strictly prohibited. T




Qfﬁf?}'

DESCRIPTION

SN Extended,Shaft_Generator

4 -
v
4
s
.
¥ L
+
Ao
-
e .
a
[
i
.
wE
-
. ?
I
. F
I3
K IS
_ a
*
A
S
& 3
4 PR .
- S -
&

BRTED

S L1qu1d Carburet1on e |
& :

,DESER:IPT'ION-“ :

. PR

" & o

5/29/90 .

o

P

mwuo

T T e

i)

Fl

‘.‘”

Fpﬂsﬂjutlon @r publlczﬂﬁ of thlq document

REVISED_* -

Dy any means,’1s Strict Yy pronipite



AW "_s L

=-TLPG Vapor Carburet1on “

Extended Shaft Generator

1/26/89

_-REVISED__"_

Pﬁﬁﬁ?edlstﬂbutlon o(}ﬁbllcatldn of th|s document
- By ARy Eais:is stricty promibred. -



e‘

nescmpnou PART no. .:  Y. gfscR

i . . .. . .

LPG Vapor Carburet1on . s ] R v SRS
" - Extended Shaft Generator DU R 7 R o
1f‘f“‘f?‘;‘ﬁ”‘f" s : o A o

SR 7,_""._ ’ . * -

- ‘ -
4 - )

T

e ; . - : Redlstrlbutlon orpubllcatloq of this.- document
e n e ’ ~ rmem s T Y L s L& Bk - rmoalpyeny mears, is sty profimited. w7




.ARTS LIST FO% MODEL

4 OBGD FB

7w
vt

QOR STANDARD PARTS REFER TO-CATA'

BESCRIPTIOH

PART nn.

. DESCRIPTION . | .

- LP Vapor 'Car_f‘.t}t{.‘:re'ti'oh.‘ ‘

' Extended Shaft Générator .

~ Above Floor Mounting °

g e e

[+ ] VA &~ =4 o

igf?;;;f;

. oa

Redlstrlbutlon or publlcatl@n of thls documem
DARKE by and méans, BEtrlctIy drohibited.



1ST - FOR. Monst. a, OBGDv-FB EC . 30504C

MFOE/S‘ANBARD PARTS-REFER-TO" CATﬂLOG;965tm28'\“KEﬁ'NO

‘FYIGNAL GROUPS IN CATALOG ARE’ LISTED ‘BY ‘GROUP <NO. BELOW WHEN: UBEH-;t
: wlRING DI&GRAM NOMGH 1202,77,

L4 \,‘._

< .

UL [ PART MO QTYL ’Dﬁéschiéﬂou_ - ‘Pﬁhfﬂd}" QTY. dESqR::ﬁrmu_ S

o .

B . - . T

-+ -2 LP Liguid, Carburetion © T 0 T

__Extended Shaft

g T Ty
. N H T . * ‘ . s‘
I wL TR, e Redl&tl’lbufloh or publlcamon oF this: documé%t
2 - - - : “by any theans, s strictly préhibited:

Ces WY




o

Introduction

This catalog applies to the Commercial BGD above floor mounted Generator Sets as listed in the Generator Set Data
Table. Parts are arranged in groups of related items and each illustrated part is identified by a reference number corre-
sponding to the same reference number in the parts list. Parts illustrations are typical. Unless otherwise mentioned in
the description or the page heading, parts are interchangeable between models. Using the model and specification
number from your generator set nameplate, select parts that apply to your set. Right and left sides are determined by
facing the engine end (front) of the set.

Generator Set Data Table

Model Number _ Wiring Diagram _ Carburetion Voltage Hertz _ Phase
3.5BGD+FB/1932A 611+1182 LP Vapor 120/240 60 1
3.5BGD£FB/7512A 611+1182 LP Vapor 120/240 60 1
3.5BGD+FB/30503A 611+1182 LP Vapor 120/240 60 1
3.5BGDxFN/1A 611+1182 Gasoline 120/240 50 1
3.5BGD+FN/1932A 611+1182 LP Liquid 120/240 50 1
3.5BGD+FN/1932B 611+1193 LP Liquid 120/240 50 1
3.5BGD+FN/1932C 611+1202 LP Liquid 120/240 50 1
3.5BGD+FN/1932F 611+1210 LP Liquid 120/240 50 1
3.5BGD+FN/1932H 611+1210 LP Liquid 120/240 50 1
3.5BGD+FN/7512A 611+1182 LP Vapor 120/240 50 1
3.5BGD+FN/7512B 611+1193 LP Vapor 120/240 50 1
3.5BGD+FN/7512C 611+1202 LP Vapor 120/240 50 1
3.5BGD*FN/7512F 611+1210 LP Vapor 120/240 50 1
3.5BGD+FN/7512H 611+1210 LP Vapor 120/240 50 1
3.5BGD+FN/30504A 611+1182 LP Vapor Extended Shaft 120/240 60 1
4.0BGD+FA/30502C 611+1202 Gasoline Extended Shaft 120 60 1
4.0BGD+FA/30502F 611+1215 Gasoline/Extended Shaft 120 60 1
4.0BGD+FA/30502H 611+1215 Gasoine/Extended Shaft 120 60 1
4.0BGD+FA/30502J 611+1234 Gasoline/Extended Shaft 120/240 50 1
4.0BGD+FB/1932A 611+1182 LP Liquid 120/240 60 1
4.0BGD+FB/1932B 611+1193 LP Liquid 120/240 60 1
4.0BGD+FB/1932C 611+1202 LP Liquid 120/240 60 1
4.0BGD+FB/1932F 611+1210 LP Liquid 120/240 60 1
4.0BGD+FB/1932H 611+1210 LP Liquid 120/240 60 1
4.0BGDzFB/7512A 611+1182 LP Vapor 120/240 60 1
4.0BGD+FB/7512B 611+1193 LP Vapor 120/240 60 1
4.0BGD+FB/7512C 611+1202 LP Vapor 120/240 60 1
4.0BGD+FB/7512F 611+1210 LP Vapor 120/240 60 1
4.0BGD+FB/7512H 611+1210 LP Vapor 120/240 60 1
4.0BGD+FB/7512J 611+1227 LP Vapor 120/240 60 1
4.0BGD+FB/7512K 611+1227 LP Vapor 120/240 60 1
4.0BGD+FB/30503A 611+1182 LP Liquid/Extended Shaft 120/240 60 1
4.0BGD+FB/30503B 611+1193 LP Vapor/Extended Shaft 120/240 60 1
4.0BGD+FB/30503C 611+1202 LP Liquid/Extended Shaft 120/240 60 1
4.0BGD+FB/30503F 611+1210 LP Liquid/Extended Shaft 120/240 60 1
4.0BGD+FB/30503H 611+1210 LP Liquid/Extended Shaft 120/240 60 1
4.0BGD+FB/30504A 611+1182 LP Vapor/Extended Shaft 120/240 60 1
4.0BGD+FB/30504B 611+1193 LP Vapor/Extended Shaft 120/240 60 1
4.0BGD+FB/30504C 611+1202 LP Vapor/Extended Shaft 120/240 60 1
4.0BGD+FB/30504F 611+1210 LP Vapor/Extended Shaft 120/240 60 1
4.0BGD+FB/30504H 611+1210 LP Vapor/Extended Shaft 120/240 60 1
4.0BGD+FD/7512K 611+1227 LP Vapor 120/240 60 3
4.0BGD+FD/7512L 611+1227 LP Vapor 120/240 60 3
1 Redistribution or publication of this document

by any means, is strictly prohibited.



Generator Set Data Table

Model Number _ Wiring Diagram ___Carburetion Voltage Hertz _Phase
4.0BGD+FN/1B 611+1193 Gasoline 120/240 50 1
4.0BGDz+FN/1C 611+1202 Gasoline 120/240 50 1
4.0BGD+FN/1F 611+1215 Gasoline 120/240 50 1
4,0BGD+FN/1H 611+1215 Gasoline 120/240 50 1
4.0BGD+FN/1J 611+1234 Gasoline 120/240 50 1
4.0BGD+FT/1H 611+1224 Gasoline 220/380 50 3
4.0BGD+FT/1M 611+1259 Gasoline 220/380 50 3
4.0BGD+FT/30502F 611+1216 Gasoine 220/380 50 3
4.0BGD+FT/30502H 611+1224 Gasoline 220+£380 50 3
4 5BGD+FB/1A 611+1182 Gasoline 120/240 60 1
4,5BGD+FB/1B 611+1193 Gasoline 120/240 60 1
4.5BGD+FB/1C 611+1202 Gasoline 120/240 60 1
4,5BGD+FB/1F 611+1215 Gasoline 120/240 60 1
4.5BGD+FB/1H 611+1215 Gasoline 120/240 60 1
4.5BGD#FB/1J 611+1227 Gasoine 120/240 60 1
4,5BGD+FB/1932L 611+1227 LP Liquid 120/240 60 1
4.5BGD+FB/30502A 611+1182 Gasoline/Extended Shaft 120/240 60 1
4.5BGD+FB/30502B 61141193 Gasoline/Extended Shaft 120/240 60 1
4.5BGD+FB/30502C 611+1202 Gasoline/Extended Shaft 120/240 60 1
4.5BGD+FB/30502F 611+1215 Gasoline/Extended Shaft 120/240 60 1
4.5BGD+FB/30502H 611+1215 Gasoline/Extended Shaft 120/240 60 1
4.5BGD+FB/30502J 611+1227 Gasoline 120/240 60 1
4.5BGD+FB/51912C 611+1211 Gasoline/Mod Chrg'g Syst 120/240 60 1
4.5BGD+FD/1A 611+1184 Gasoline 120/240 60 3
4.5BGD+FD/1B 611+1192 Gasoline 120/240 60 3
4.5BGD+FD/1C 611+1201 Gasoline 120/240 60 3
4.5BGD+FD/1F 611+1216 Gasoline 120/240 60 3
4.5BGD+FD/1G 611+1224 Gasoline 120/240 60 3
4.5BGD+FD/1H 611+1224 Gasoine 120/240 60 3
4.5BGD+FD/1J 611+1232 Gasoine 120/240 60 3
4,5BGD+FD/30502A 611+1184 Gasoline/Extended Shaft 120/240 60 3
4.5BGD+FD/30502B 611+1192 Gasoline/Extended Shaft 120/240 60 3
4.5BGD+FD/30502C 611+1201 Gasoline/Extended Shaft 120/240 60 3
4.5BGD+FD/30502F 611+1216 Gasoline/Extended Shaft 120/240 60 3
4.5BGD+FD/30502G 611+1224 Gasoline/Extended Shaft 120/240 60 3
4.5BGD+FD/30502H 611+1224 Gasoine/Extended Shaft 120/240 60 3
4.5BGD+FD30502J 611+1232 Gasoline/Extended Shaft 120/240 60 3
4.5BGD+FD/67403H 611+1231 Gasoline 120/240 60 3
4.5BGD+FD/67404H 611+1231 Gasoline/Extended Shaft 120/240 60 3

* + The diagonal line (/) in the model and specification number separates generator set characteristics from the speci-
fication number and letter. The specification number denotes customer requested options or deviations from a stan-
dard (1A, 1B, etc.) model. The specification letter advances (A to B, B to C, etc.) with major manufacturing changes.

Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



Accessory Kits, 72, 73

Actuator, Governor, 16

Adapter, Air Cleaner (Gasoline), 19
Adapter, Air Cleaner (LP Liquid), 25
Adapter, Air Cleaner (LP Vapor), 23
Adapter, Exhaust, 45

Adapter, Generator, 55

Adapter, Harness, 69

Adapter, Oil Fill Tube Assembly, 39
Adapter, Oil Filter, 42

Adapter, Preheat Hose, 21
Adapter, Reducer, 25

Arm, Governor, 14

Arrester, spark, 45

Assembly, Voltatge Regulator, 33
Axle, Dolly, 53

Backplate, Scroll, 49

Baffle, Air, 53

Baffle, Breather Valve, 11

Ball, Governor, 12

Ball, Governor Bearing, 14

Base, Breaker Box (Spec A), 30
Base, QOil, 41

Bearing, Camshatft, 9

Bearing, Crankshaft, 9

Bearing, Governor Needle, 14
Bearing, Rear Crankshatft, 9
BixMetal, Choke, 19

Block, Control Terminal, 61

Block, Cylinder, 9, 11

Block, Generator Brush, 57

Block, Generator Terminal, 57

Board, PC (Begin Spec J), 63

Board, PC (Spec AtH), 59

Bowl, LP Fuel, 28

Box Assy, Breaker, 29

Box Assy, Control (Begin Spec J), 63
Box Components, Breaker (Spec A), 30
Box, Carrying Frame Receptacle, 53
Brace, Below Floor Housing Rear, 51
Brace, Frame, 53

Bracket, Exhaust, 45

Bracket, Support, 45

Bracket, Battery Regulator (Spec A+H), 32
Bracket, Below Floor Housing, 51
Bracket, Below Floor Housing Fuel Pump, 51
Bracket, Below Floor Housing Regulator Mounting, 51
Bracket, Choke Housing Mounting, 19
Bracket, Diaphragm Mounting, 19
Bracket, Exhaust, 45

Bracket, Fuel Line, 21, 25

Bracket, Fuel Pump, 19

Bracket, Fuse Holder (Spec F), 63
Bracket, Fuse Holder (Spec F+H), 59
Bracket, Gas Regulator, 23

Bracket, Generator Support, 53
Bracket, Governor, 15

Bracket, Governor Adjust Cable, 15
Bracket, Ignition Coil, 31

Bracket, Ignition Control, 31

Bracket, Ignition Relay, 23

Bracket, Lifting, 49

Bracket, LPG Filter Mounting, 25
Bracket, Potentiometer, 63

Bracket, Starter Relay, 63

Bracket, Transformer, 59, 63

Index

Bracket, Voltage Regulator Mounting (Stator Mount), 33
Breaker, Circuit (Battery Charger), 32

Breaker, Circuit (Control), 59

Breaker, Circuit (Receptacle Panel), 53

Brush, Generator, 57

Cable, Battery, 53

Cable, Governor Adjust, 15

Cable, Spark Plug (Begin Spec B), 31
Cable, Spark Plug (Spec A), 29
Camshaft, 12

Cap, Air Inlet Rod, 19

Cap, Drive, 36

Cap, End (Starter), 35

Cap, Fuel Tank, 53

Cap, Oil Fill, 41

Cap, Rain, 47

Cap, Starter End, 35

Cap, Starter Solenoid, 38

Cap, Valve, 11

Carburetor Components, Gasoline (Bein Spec F), 27
Carburetor Components, Gasoline (Spec AtE), 26
Carburetor Components, LP Liquid/Vapor, 28
Carburetor Kits, 72, 73

Carburetor, Gasoline, 19

Carburetor, LP Liquid, 25

Carburetor, LP Vapor, 23

Charger, Battery, 32

Clamp, Muffler, 45

Clip, Preheater Hose, 21

Clip, Throttle Rod (Begin Spec K), 16
Clutch and Spline, Starter, 35

Cail, Ignition (Begin Spec B), 31

Coil, Ignition (Spec A), 29

Components, Starter, 36, 37, 38
Condenser, Ignition (Spec AtF, H, J), 55
Condenser, Ignition (Spec G), 32
Connector, 31

Connector, Plug (6PL), 63

Connector, Receptacle (6 PL), 63
Connector, Receptacle (8 Pin), 63, 69
Control, 59

Control, Ignition, 31

Control, Remote Start, 70

Cover, Air Inlet, 21

Cover, Breaker Box, 30

Cover, Brush Block, 57

Cover, Carrying Frame Receptacle Box, 53
Cover, Choke, 19

Cover, Choke Housing, 19

Cover, Circuit Breaker, 59

Cover, Connector Hole, 63

Cover, Control, 59

Cover, Control Box, 63

Cover, Switch, 61

Cover, Valve, 11

Cover, Voltage Regulator (Stator Mount), 33
Crankshaft, 13

Cup, Governor, 12

Cup, Oil Pump Intake, 41

Diode, Remote Control Panel, 70
Drain, Oil Filter, 42

Drive Assembly, 37

Drive Pinion Assembly, 37

Elbow, 90 Degree Exhaust, 45

Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



Element, Air Cleaner (Gasoline), 19
Element, Air Cleaner (LP Liquid), 25
Element, Air Cleaner (LP Vapor), 23
Element, Choke, 19

Element, Fuel Filter, 25

Exhaust Assembly, 45

Exhaust System, 45, 47

Fan, Generator, 55

Filter, Breather Tube, 11

Filter, Carburetor Fuel, 19

Filter, Fuel Pump, 19

Filter, LPG, 25

Filter, Oll, 42

Fitting, Vacuum, 19

Flywheel, 13

Frame, Carrying, 53

Fuel System (Gasoline), 18, 19, 20, 21
Fuel System (LP Liquid), 25

Fuel System (LP Vapor), 23

Fuse, Automatic Choke Harness, 67
Fuse, Battery Charger, 32

Fuse, Engine Harness, 63

Fuse, PC Board, 59

Gasket, Bearing Plate, 9

Gasket, Breaker Box, 30

Gasket, Control Box Window, 63
Gasket, Cylinder Head, 9

Gasket, Exhaust, 45, 53

Gasket, Exhaust Manifold, 45, 47
Gasket, Gasoline Air Horn, 19
Gasket, Gasoline Carburetor Mounting, 19
Gasket, Gasoline Intake Manifold, 19
Gasket, Gearcase Mounting, 14
Gasket, Hourmeter, 63

Gasket, Ignition Plate, 31

Gasket, Intake Manifold, 25

Gasket, LP Carburetor Bowl, 28
Gasket, LP Liquid Air Horn, 25
Gasket, LP Liquid Carburetor Mounting, 25
Gasket, LP Vapor Air Horn, 23
Gasket, LP Vapor Carburetor Mounting, 23
Gasket, LP Vapor Intake Manifold, 23
Gasket, Oil Base, 41

Gasket, Oil Drain Plug, 41

Gasket, Oil Filter, 42

Gasket, Oil Filter Adapter, 42
Gasket, Valve Cover, 11

Gear, Camshaft, 12

Gear, Crankshaft, 13

Gear, Ring, 55

Gear, Starter, 35

Gearcase (Kit), 14

Generator, 55

Governor (Begin Spec K), 16
Governor (Spec A+J), 15

Grip, Handle, 53

Grommet, 55

Guard, Scroll, 49

Guide, Valve, 9

Handle, Dolly, 53

Hanger, Exhaust, 45, 47

Harness Assembly, 67

Harness, Adaptor, 63

Harness, AC Outlet (Begin Spec J), 63

Index

Harness, AC Outlet (Spec AtH), 59
Harness, Automatic Choke, 67

Harness, Battery Charge, 32

Harness, Battery Regulator (Begin Spec J), 64
Harness, Below Floor Housing Extension, 51
Harness, Carrying Frame, 53

Harness, Engine (Begin Spec J), 63
Harness, Fuel Pump, 19

Harness, PC Board, 65

Harness, PCB, 63

Harness, Positive Shutoff, 66

Harness, Remote, 68, 69

Harness, Voltage Regulator, 61

Harness, Wiring £ Remote, 69

Head, Cylinder, 9

Holddown, Battery, 53

Holder, Automatic Choke Harness Fuse, 67
Holder, Battery Charge Harness Fuse, 32
Holder, Engine Harness Fuse, 63

Holder, PC Board Fuse, 61

Hose, Fuel, 25

Hose, Oil, 23

Hose, Preheat, 21

Hose, Vacuum, 19

Hourmeter, 63

Housing, Air, 49

Housing, Air Cylinder, 49

Housing, Below Floor Models, 50, 51
Housing, Breather, 11

Housing, Choke, 19

Housing, Connector, 69

Housing, Gasoline Air Cleaner, 19
Housing, LP Liquid Air Cleaner, 25
Housing, LP Vapor Air Cleaner, 23
Housing, Stator, 55

Housing, Terminal, 69

Hub, Governor Cup, 12

Ignition System (Begin Spec B), 31
Ignition System (Spec A), 29
Indicator and Cap Assembly, 39
Insert, Valve Seat, 9

Insulator, Fuse, 61

Insulator, PC Board, 59

Insulator, Start Solenoid Terminal, 59
Insulator, Terminal, 47

Isolator, Vibration, 41

Jet, Idle (Begin Spec F), 27
Jet, Idle (Spec A+E), 26

Jet, Main (Begin Spec F), 27
Jet, Main (Spec A+E), 26
Joint, Governor Rod Ball, 15

Key, Camshaft Woodruff, 12

Key, Crankshaft Gear, 13

Key, Extended Shaft, 55

Kit Assembly, Drive, 36

Kit, Accessory, 47

Kit, Air Cleaner Housing Assembly (Gasoline), 21
Kit, Air Cleaner Housing Assembly (LP), 23, 25
Kit, Bearing Replacement, 55

Kit, Below Floor Housing, 51

Kit, Blower Wheel Key, 13

Kit, Carburetor Repair (BeginSpec F), 27

Kit, Carburetor Repair (Spec A+E), 26

Kit, Choke Bimetal, 27

Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



Kit, Choke Pulloff, 27

Kit, Choke Shatft, 27

Kit, Conversion Enhancement, 26, 27, 71
Kit, Electronic Governor, 16

Kit, Enable Relay Start, 67

Kit, Exhaust Accessory, 45

Kit, Float (Begin Spec F), 27

Kit, Float (Spec A£E), 26

Kit, Gasket, 72, 73

Kit, Oil Fill Tube, 39

Kit, Remote Adapter, 63

Kit, Rotor, 57

Kit, RV Accessory, 47

Kit, Starter Brush, 38

Kit, Starter Brush Holder Assembly, 38
Kit, Starter Bushing, 38

Kit, Starter Drive, 35, 38

Kit, Starter Dust Seal, 38

Kit, Starter Hardware, 38

Kit, Starter Shift Lever, 38

Kit, Starter Solenoid, 38

Kit, Vertical Exhaust , 45

Kit, Voltage Regulator Conversion, 33
Kit, Wiring, 63

Labe, Oil Capacity, 39
Labels, 72, 73

Lever, Throttle Shaft, 28
Line, Carrying Frame Fuel, 53
Line, Gasoline Fuel, 19
Line, LP Liquid Fuel, 25
Link, Governor Spring, 14
Linkage, Choke, 19
Linkage, Choke Pull+off, 19
Lock, Housing, 63, 69
Lock, Valve Spring, 11

Manifold, Exhaust, 45
Manifold, Gasoline & LP Vapor Exhaust, 45
Manifold, Intake (Gasoline), 19
Manifold, Intake (LP Vapor), 23
Manifold, LP Liquid Intake, 25
Meter, Battery Condition, 70
Meter, Time Totalizing, 70
Muffler, 45

Muffler, Carrying Frame, 53
Muffler, Side Inlet, 45

Muffler, Side Outlet, 45

Muffler, Spark Arrester, 45, 47

Needle, Carburetor Idle Adjust, 28

O'Ring, Control Box Cover, 63
O'Ring, Oil Fill Cap, 41
O'Ring, Preheat Hose, 21
O'Ring, Stator Housing, 57

Package, Signal Pad Plus, 47

Paint, 72, 73

Pan, Below Floor Housing Drip, 51
Pan, Drip, 41

Panel, Below Floor Panel, 51

Panel, Carrying Frame Receptacle, 53
Panel, Remote Control, 70

Pin, Below Floor Housing Hinge, 51
Pin, Piston, 9

Pin, Terminal, 63, 69

Index

Piston, 9

Plate, Carburetor Throttle, 28
Plate, Ignition Plunger Cover, 31
Plate, Rear Bearing, 9

Plug, Air Housing, 49

Plug, Cavity, 63, 69

Plug, Seal, 63

Plug, Spark (Begin Spec B), 31
Plug, Spark (Spec A), 29
Plunger, Breaker Points (Spec A), 30
Plunger, Bypass Valve, 9

Point, Breaker (Spec A), 30
Potentiometer (Begin Spec J), 63
Potentiometer (Spec A+H), 59
Pull+off, Choke, 19

Pump, Electric Fuel, 19

Pump, Oil, 9

Receptacle, 53

Rectifier (Battery Charger), 32
Rectifier Positive Shutoff Harness, 66
Rectifier, Fuel Pump Harness, 19
Reed, Breather Valve, 11

Regulator, Battery, 64

Regulator, Voltage (Control Mount) (Spec A+H), 61
Regulator, Voltage (Drip Pan Mount) (Spec J), 41

Regulator, Voltage (Stator Mount), 33
Regulator, LP Liquid, 25

Regulator, LP Vapor, 23

Relay, Automatic Choke Harness, 67
Relay, Engine Start Harness, 63
Relay, Ignition, 32

Relay, Starter, 63

Resistor, Fuel Pump, 32

Resonator, Exhaust (Gasoline Only), 45
Retainer, Governor Adjust Cable Pushzton, 15

Ring Set, Piston, 9

Ring, Armature Collector, 55
Ring, Camshaft Retaining, 12
Ring, Choke Housing Retainer, 19
Ring, Flywheel Retaining, 13
Ring, Piston Retaining, 9

Ring, Tolerance, 55

Rod Assembly, Air Inlet, 21

Rod, Air Inlet, 21

Rod, Connecting, 9

Rod, Governor Arm to Carburetor, 15
Rod, Throttle, 15

Rod, Throttle Control (Begin Spec K), 16

Rotor, Generator, 55
Rotor, Ignition, 31

Scroll, 49

Seal, Cable, 63, 69

Seal, Carburetor Dust, 28
Seal, Crankshaft Qil, 14
Seal, Crankshaft Rear Qil, 9
Seal, Governor Shaft QOil, 14
Seal, Intake Valve, 11

Seal, Oil Fill Tube, 39
Sealant, Thread, 72, 73
Servive Package, Starter, 37
Shaft, Governor, 14

Shield, Noise, 49

Shim, Crankshaft, 9
Solenoid, Fuel Lock, 25
Solenoid, LP Vapor, 23

Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



Solenoid, Start, 59

Solenoid, Starter, 38

Spacer, Below Floor Housing Brace, 51
Spacer, Engine Mount, 51

Spacer, Fuel Pump Mounting, 19
Spacer, Muffler, 45

Spline and Clutch, Starter, 35
Spring, Air Inlet Rod, 19

Spring, Breather Valve, 11

Spring, Bypass Valve, 9

Spring, Carburetor Idle Needle, 28
Spring, Carburetor Main Jet Screw, 28
Spring, Carburetor Throttle Stop, 28
Spring, Generator Brush, 57
Spring, Governor, 15

Spring, Governor Compression, 15
Spring, Governor Idle Needle, 14
Spring, Throttle Rod, 16

Spring, Valve, 11

Standoff, Voltage Regulator Cover, 33
Starter, 34

Starter Components, 35

Stator, Engine Battery Charge, 14
Stator, Generator, 55

Strap, Bond, 41, 55

Strap, Muffler, 45

Stud, Speed Adjustment, 15
Support, Below Floor Housing, 51
Switch, Low Oil Pressure, 42
Switch, Remote Rocker, 70

Switch, Rocker (Begin Spec J), 63
Switch, Rocker (Spec A+H), 61

Switch,Toggle, 53

Tailpipe, Muffler, 45

Tank, Fuel, 53

Tappet, Valve, 11
Terminal, Socket, 63

Tie, Cable, 34, 55, 59
Tire, 53

Transformer Assembly, 33
Transformer, Voltage, 63

Transformer, Voltage Regulator, 59

Tray, Battery, 53

Tray, Mounting, 32

Tube Bypass, Breather, 43
Tube, Breather, 21, 23, 25, 43
Tube, Carburetor Idle, 28
Tube, Choke Housing, 19
Tube, Cylinder Block Qil, 9
Tube, Exhaust, 45, 47, 53
Tube, Oil Fill, 39

Valve, Exhaust, 9

Valve, Fuel Shutoff, 25
Valve, Intake, 9

Valve, Oil Base Shutoff, 41
Valve, Vacuum Sustain, 27

Wedge, Plug (6PL), 63
Wheel, 53
Window, Control Box, 63

Yoke, Governor, 14

Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



Power . 7 Redistribution or publication of this document
Generation by any means, is strictly prohibited.




Cylinder Block

12
a3
u/“,"/xﬁj 8 Redistribution or publication of this document
V" | . . e
,/\r)_l by any means, is strictly prohibited.



Cylinder Block

(Special) 2°Long

REF  PART QTY PART REF  PART QTY PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
1 1 Block, Cylinder + Not Sold, 19 526+0122 18 Washer, Flat (5/16° Screw)
Order Shortblock (See 20 Head, Cylinder
ShortBlock Catalog 110+3509 1 Right Side
#932+0109) 110+£3508 1 Left Side
2 10110405 2 Bearing, Camshaft 21 11043181 2 Gasket, Cylinder Head
3 517+0067 1 Plug, Core Hole 22 11043479 2 Valve, Intake
4 516+0141 2 Pin, Gear Cover Alignment 23 Valve, Exhaust
5 51640072 4 Pin, Bearing Stop Drive 110+3515 2 Gasoline
6 Bearing, Front Crankshaft 110+3480 2 LP
(Flanged) 24 Insert, Exhaust Valve Seat
101+0805 1 Standard 11041824 2 Standard
101+0805+02 1 .002° Undersize 110+£1824+02 2 .002° Oversize
101+0805+10 1 .010° Undersize 11041824+05 2 .005° Oversize
101+0805+20 1 .020° Undersize 110+1824+10 2 .010° Oversize
101+0805+30 1 .030° Undersize 110+1824+25 2 .025° Oversize
7 12010491 1 Pump, OiIl 25 Insert, Intake Valve Seat
8 85040040 2 Washer, Spring Lock (1/49) 110+0197 2 Standard
9 8000007 2 Screw, Hex Head Cap 110+0197+£10 2 .010° Oversize
(1/4+20 x 19 26 803+0071 2 Screw, Socket Set
10 120+1320 1 Tube, Cylinder Block Oil (3/8+16 x 5/89)
11 Ring Set, Piston 27 Washer (3/8°)
Spec AxE 850+0050 Lock + Spec A+E
113+0314 2 Standard 526+0402 Flat £ Begin Spec F
113+0314+05 2 .005° Oversize 28 Screw, Cap
113+0314+10 2 .010°Oversize 800+0575 Flanged Head (Special)
113+0314+20 2 .020° Oversize Spec A+E
113+0314+30 2 .030° Oversize 80040051 Hex Head (3/8+16 x 1+1/49)
Begin Spec F Begin Spec F
11340310 2 Standard 29 509+0041 Seal, Crankshaft Rear Oll
113+0310+05 2 .005° Oversize 30 101+0439+01 Plate, Rear Bearing
113+0310+01 2 .010°Oversize 31 104+0776 Shim, Crankshaft End Play
113+0310+02 2 .020° Oversize (.0059)
113+0310+03 2 .030° Oversize 32 Bearing, Rear Crankshaft
12 Piston (Includes Pin and (Includes Thrust Washer)
Retaining Rings) 101+0804 1 Standard
112+0264 2 Standard 101+0804+02 1 .002° Undersize
112+0264+05 2 .005° Oversize 101+0804+10 1 .010° Undersize
112+0264+01 2 .010° Oversize 101+0804+20 1 .020° Undersize
112+0264+02 2 .020° Oversize 101+0804+30 1 .030° Undersize
112+0264+03 2 .030°Oversize 33 10410575 2 Washer, Thrust (Special)
13 11240229 2 Pin, Piston 34 101+0809 1 Gasket, Bearing Plate
14 518+0311 4 Ring, Retaining 35 Guide, Valve
15 Rod, Connecting (Includes Bolt 110+3527 2 Exhaust
and Nut) 11043526 2 Intake
114+0397 2 Standard 36 517+0048+01 1 Plug, Camshaft Opening Welch
114+0397+10 2 .010° Undersize (1+5/89
114+0397+20 2 .020° Undersize 37 12040398 1 Plunger, Bypass Valve
114+0397+30 2 .030° Undersize 38 12040140 1 Spring, Bypass Valve
16 11440392 4 Bolt, Connecting Rod 39 52610066 1 Washer, Copper Flat
17 870+0533 4 Nut, SelftLock (5/16+24) (3/8° Screw)
18 800+0571 8 Screw, Hex Head Cap

Redistribution or publication of this document

by any means, is strictly prohibited.



Cylinder Block

12
a4
u/“,"/xﬁj 10 Redistribution or publication of this document
féd . . e
,/\r)_l by any means, is strictly prohibited.



Cylinder Block

REF  PART QTY PART REF  PART QTY PART

NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION

40 801+0049 1 Screw, Hex Head Cap 49 110+3511 8 Lock, Valve Spring
(3/8+24 x 7/89 3.5 psi 50 115+0006 4 Tappet, Valve

41 509+0289 2 Seal, Intake Valve 51 123+1173 1 Baffle, Breather Valve

42 110+3485 4 Spring, Valve 52 1231175 1 Reed, Breather Valve

43 110+3487 4 Washer, Retaining Valve Spring 53 52610018 1 Washer, Flat (1/4° Screw)

44 110+3510 4 Cap, Valve 54 123+1174 1 Spring, Breather Valve

45 110+3709 3 Gasket, Valve Cover 55 12341871 1 Filter, Breather Tube

46 110+1879+01 1 Cover, Right Side Valve 56 123+1649 1 Housing, Breather

47 526+0063 2 Washer, Copper Flat (1/49)

48 8000010 2 Screw, Hex Head Cap

(1/4£20 x 1£3/49

11 Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.




Camshaft

REF  PART QTY PART REF  PART QTY PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION

1 15040078 1 Ring, Retaining 6 105+0541 1 Washer, Thrust (Special)

2 15041519 1 Hub, Governor Cup 7 515+0001 1 Key, Woodruff

3 150+1520 1 Cup and Bushing, Governor 8 105+0637 1 Camshaft (Includes Center Pin)

4 510+0015 10 Ball, Governor 9 150+0075 1 Pin, Center

5 1050700 1 Gear, Camshaft (Includes Gear,

Spacer and Plate)
12 Redistribution or publication of this document

by any means, is strictly prohibited.




Crankshaft

REF  PART QTY PART REF  PART QTY PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
1 10440170 1 Screw, Hex Head Cap (Special) 6 104+0043 1 Washer, Gear
2 526+0356 1 Washer, Flat (7/16° Screw) 7 104+0032 1 Gear, Crankshaft
3 526+0017 1 Washer, Flat (7/16° Screw) 8 515+0263 1 Kit, Blower Wheel Key (Includes
4 Flywheel Three Keys + 5/8° 3/4° 1+1/89)
134+4342+01 1 Spec A+H 9 515+0001 1 Key, Crankshaft Gear
205+0235 1 Begin Spec J 10 104+1735 1 Crankshaft
5 518+0014 1 Ring, Retaining

13 Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.




Gearcase

N N
N X
. SR

s
N

N oecmenn
\_-_-::f-
\\

LR Y

e R

Rhatal

\

REF  PART QTY PART REF PART QTY PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
1 Kit, Gearcase 13 509+0008 1 +*Seal, Governor Shaft Oll
103+0772 1 Spec A+H (Includes Parts 14 510+0013 1 +*Bearing, Needle
Marked *) 15 815+0261 1 +*Screw, Self+Tapping Hex
103+0822 1 Begin Spec J (Includes Parts Washer Head (1/4+20 x 7/169)
Marked +) 16 526+0065 5 Washer, Copper Flat
2 103+0810 1 Gasket, Gearcase Mounting (5/16° Screw)
3 510+0014 1 +*Ball, Bearing 17 800+0545 1 Screw, Hex Head Cap
4 516+0130 1 +*Pin, Governor Cup Dowel (2+3/4° Long) (Special)
5 15041187 1 +*Yoke, Governor 18 509+0040 1 +*Seal, Crankshaft Oil
6 815+0046 2 +*Screw, Pan Head Machine 19 800+0032+01 4 Screw, Hex Head Cap
(8+32 x 3/89) (1+3/4° Long) (Shakeproof)
7 820+1077 1 +*Screw, Pan Head 20 19141456105 1 Stator (Begin Spec J)
(10£32 x 2+£1/29 21 815+0659 3 Screw (Begin Spec J)
8 851+0031 1  +Washer, Conical Disc Spring
9 141+0710 1 *Spring, Idle Needle ) )
10 870+0328 1 +*Nut, Self+Lock (10£329) * + Parts Included in Gearcase Kit + Spec A+H.
11 15042002404 1 +*Arm and Shaft, Governor + + Parts Included in Gearcase Kit + Begin Spec J.
12 150+1998 1 +*Link, Governor Spring

14 Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.




Governor
Spec A+J

REF
NO.

A WNBE

PART QTY

NO. USED
870+0131 2
150+1612 1
150+0096 1
150+1958+02 1
150+2298+01 1
150+2294 1
150+2295 1
518+0582 1
518+0006 1
150+2421 1

PART
DESCRIPTION

Nut, SelftLock Hex (#10+32)
Spring, Governor
Stud, Speed Adjustment
Bracket, Governor
Gasoline and LP Vapor
LP Liquid
Cable, Governor Adjust
(Begin Spec C)
Bracket, Governor Adjust
Cable
Retainer, Push+On
Clip, Retaining
Spring, Compression (Begin
Spec C)

15

REF
NO.

10
11
12

13

14

PART
NO.

518+0606
150+2589

150+2428
150+2468

150+1957

150+2493

15042079
150+0939

QTY
USED

1
3

[EnY

PART
DESCRIPTION

Clip, Linkage (Begin Spec C)
Washer, Friction (Begin
Spec C)
Rod, Throttle
Gasoline & LP Vapor
LP Liquid
Rod, Governor Arm To
Carburetor
Gasoline and LP Vapor
LP Liquid
Spec AB
Begin Spec C
Joint, Ball

Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



Electronic Governor
Begin Spec K

REF  PART QTY PART REF  PART QTY PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
1 151+0760 1 Kit, Electronic Governor 140+2308 1 Gasket, Air Horn
(Includes All Parts Listed on 141+0958 1 Gasket, Carburetor
This Page) 14610631 1 Carburetor
2 15042424 1 Rod, Throttle Control 150+2707+02 1 Bracket, Governor
3 150+2425 1 Clip, Throttle Rod 150+2723+02 1 Plate, Mounting
4 15042426 1 Spring, Throttle Rod 151+0752 1 Controller, Governor
5 15140701 1 Actuator, Governor (K2) 338+3699 1 Harness, Electric Governor
6 815+0783+01 2 Screw, Pan Head Torx 800+0007 2 Screw, Hex Head Cap
(#10+32 x 1+5/8°) 815+0181 1 Screw, Hex Head Thread
7 815+0783+02 2 Screw, Pan Head Torx Cutting
(#10+32 x 2+1/89) 815+0261 1 Screw, Hex Washer Thread
The Following Parts in Forming
Kit are Not Shown: 818+0237+01 1 Rivet, Pop
G+334 1 Sheet, Instructions 870+0065 2 Nut, Self+Locking
98+ 4240 1 Label, Blank Kit Number
16 Redistribution or publication of this document

by any means, is strictly prohibited.




Power . 17 Redistribution or publication of this document
Generation by any means, is strictly prohibited.




Fuel System
Gasoline

18 Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.




Fuel System

Gasoline
REF  PART QTY PART REF  PART QTY PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
1 Manifold, Intake 28 1530554 1 BitMetal, Choke
15442447 1 Spec A+J 29 153+0578 1 Tube, Choke Housing
15443026 1 Begin Spec K 30 15310556 1 Housing, Choke (Includes
2 15442495 2 Gasket, Intake Manifold Choke Shaft)
3 800+0033 4 Screw, Hex Head Cap 518+0387 1 Ring, Choke Housing Retainer
(5/16£18 x 29 (Not lllustrated)
4 850+0045 4 Washer, Spring Lock (5/169) 31 15340557 1 Bracket, Choke Housing
5 815+0587 2 Screw, Hex Washer Head Mounting
(Special) 32 15310558 1 Linkage, Choke
6 370+4052 2 Spacer, Fuel Pump Mounting 33 81510591 2 Screw, Hex Washer Head
(Spec C+E) (Special) Spec A+F
7 Pump, Electric Fuel (Includes 34 502+0003 1 Connector, Inverted Flare Male
Mounting Bracket) (E2) (Begin Spec B)
14942140 1 Spec AB 35 50210028 1 Plug, Brass Pipe (1/8°)
14942269 1 Spec CzE (Begin Spec F)
14942331 1 Spec FtH 36 14942333 1 Filter, Fuel (Carburetor)
149+2331+02 1 Begin Spec J 37 86210015 2 Nut, Hex (5/16+18)
8 14941353 1 Filter, Fuel (Fuel Pump) 38 Gasket, Carburetor Mounting
9 1494235402 1 Bracket, Fuel Pump (Begin 141+0950 1 Spec AtE
Spec F) 141+0958 1 Begin Spec F
10 502+0020 1 Elbow, Street + 905 (Begin 39 Carburetor (Includes Mounting
Spec F) Gasket) (See Separate Page
11 502+0003 1 Connector, Inverted Male for Components)
12 856+0006 3 Washer, EIT (1/49) 146+0455 1 Spec AtE
13 815+0782 2 Screw, Pan Head 146+0663 1 Begin Spec F + Automatic
(1/4£20 x 5/89) Choke
(Begin Spec F) 40 14042308 1 Gasket, Air Horn
14 815+0692+02 1 Screw, Pan Head (1/4+20 x 19) 41 153+0561 1 Bracket, Diaphragm Mounting
15 87010212 2 Nut, Lock Head (1/4+20) 42 502+1105 1 Fitting, Vacuum (Intake 905
(Begin Spec F) Manifold To Vacuum Hose)
16 338+2361 1 Harness, Fuel Pump (Includes 43 503+0813 2 Clamp, Hose
Rectifier) Volt Code FD 44 503+1252 1 Hose, Vacuum (Spec F)
17 357+0067 1 Rectifier, Fuel Pump Harness (3/16°ID x 3°Long)
(CR6) 45 153+0576 1 Pull+off, Choke (Spec A+E)
18 502+0313 1 Elbow, 905 46 518+0450 1 Clip, Diaphragm Mounting
19 Screw, Thread Form Torx Bracket U
815+0290 2 Spec A (1/4+£20 x .629) 47 153+0577 1 Linkage, Choke Pull+off
815+0772 2 Begin Spec B + Pan Head 48 503+1133 1 Clamp, Breather Tube Hose
(Special) 49 815+0590 3 Screw, Hex Head (Special)
20 14942226 2 Washer, Fuel Pump (Spec A) 50 Adapter, Air Cleaner
33210556 3 Connector, Splice £ Window * 140+2782 1 Spec A+E * Standard
Fuel Pump (Not Shown) 14042725 1 Spec F = Heavy Duty
21 Elbow, Inverted Male 140+2884 1 Begin Spec J
502+1108 2 Spec A,B £ Heavy Duty 140+£3093 1 *  Begin Spec K
502+0002 1 Spec C+E + Standard 51 14042379 1 Element, Air Cleaner
502+1108 2 Begin Spec F + Heavy Duty 52 51740320 1 Plug, Button (Begin Spec J)
22 87010421 1 Nut, Cap (6+32) 53 1 Housing, Air Cleaner (Includes
23 Line, Fuel (Includes 2 Inverted Label)
Nuts) 140+2482+01 1 Spec A+H
14942080 1 Spec A 140+2883+01 1 * Begin Spec J
149+2289 1 Spec B 140+2962 1 Begin Spec K
14942319 1 Spec CE 54 517+0223 1 *Cap, Air Inlet Rod
14942352 1 Begin Spec F 55 80010017 1 Screw, Hex Head Cap
24 51810466 1 Clip, Choke Housing (1/4+20 x 3£1/29
25 15310579 1 Cover, Choke Housing 56 52610021 1 Washer, Flat (1/4° Screw)
26 815+0592 2 Screw, Hex Washer Head 57 120+0140 1 *Spring, Air Inlet Rod
(Special) 58 52610002 1 *Washer, Flat (#6 Screw)
27 15310555 1 Element and Cover, Choke (H1)
19 Redistribution or publication of this document

by any means, is strictly prohibited.



Fuel System
Gasoline

20 Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.




REF  PART QTY PART

NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION

59 1 Rod, Air Inlet
145+0667 1 Spec A+H
145+0707 1 @ BeginSpeclJ

60 145+0561 1 @-Cover, Air Inlet

61 51810459 1 Clip, Preheater Hose

62 50910313 1 0'Ring (Begin Spec F)

(Spec A+J Only)

Fuel System

Gasoline

REF  PART QTY PART

NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION

67 14942038 1 Bracket, Fuel Line

68 140+2976 1 Kit, Air Cleaner Housing
Assembly (Gasoline)
(Includes Parts Marked *)

69 145+0704 1 *Rod Assembly, Air Inlet
(Includes Rod & Cover
Marked @)

* + Parts included in Air Cleaner Housing Assembly Kit.
@ = Parts Included in Air Inlet Rod Assembly.

63 50311351 1 Hose, Preheat
(Spec A+J Only)
64 1 Adapter, Preheat Hose
140+£1919+70 1 Spec AtH
140291502 1 Begin Spec J
65 12311615 1 Tube, Breather
66 50310183 1 Clamp, Breather Tube Hose

21 Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



Fuel System
39 LP Vapor

22 Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



Fuel System

LP Vapor
REF  PART QTY PART REF  PART QTY PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
1 11440023 2 Screw, Hex Head Cap 23 14042977 1 Kit, Air Cleaner Housing
(1/4£20 x 1+£1/49 Assembly (LP) (Includes
2 Regulator Adapter & Housing Marked *)
148+0311 1 Spec A+J 24 Adapter, Air Cleaner
148+1020 1 Spec K & Up (LPG Vapor) 1402782 1 Spec A+
3 50240395 1 Connector, Hose 140+3093 1 * Begin Spec K
4 503+1016 1 Hose, Oil (Vent) 12° Long 25 815+0590 3 Screw, Hex Head Cap
5 148+0852 1 Bracket, Gas Regulator (Special)
6 800+0028 2 Screw, Hex Head Cap 26 140+2379 1 Element, Air Cleaner
(5/16+18 x 19 27 Housing, Air Cleaner
7 87010257 2 Nut, SelftLock Hex (5/16+18) 140+1894 1 Spec A+J
8 123+1615 1 Tube, Breather 14042962 1 * Begin Spec K
9 503+0183 1 Clamp, Hose (9/16 to 1+1/16° 28 526+0021 3 Washer, Flat (1/4°)
10 800+0033 4 Screw, Hex Head Cap 29 800+0017 1 Screw, Hex Head Cap
(5/16£18 x 29 (1/4+20 x 3£1/29

11 740+1006 4 Washer, Flat (M8) 30 862+0001 2 Nut, Hex (1/4+20)

12 15442495 2 Gasket, Intake Manifold 31 850+0040 2 Washer, Lock (1/4°)

13 Manifold, Intake 32 5050051 2 Elbow, 905 Street
154+2447 1 Spec A+J 33 505+0332 1 Nipple, Pipe (3/4 x 3.00 Lg)
154+3026 1 Begin Spec K 34 307+1881 1 Solenoid

14 815+0587 2 Screw, Hex Washer Head 35 505+0057 1 Plug, Square Head

(Special) 36 502+0238 1 Connector, Hose

15 505+1426 1 Plug, Hex Pipe (1/89) 37 51840350 1 Clamp, Insulated (1/4° OD)

16 307+2559+01 1 Bracket, Ignition Relay 38 503+0183 2 Clamp, Hose (#4)

17 815+0591 2 Screw, Hex Washer Head 39 503+1048 1 Hose, 30° Fuel

(Special) Spec A+F

18 862+0015 2 Nut, Hex (5/16+18)

19 141+0958 1 Gasket, Carburetor Mounting * + Parts Included in (LP) Air Cleaner Housing Assembly Kit.

20 Carburetor (See Separate Page

for Components)
141+0932 1 Spec A+J
14610727 1 Spec K & Up (LPG Vapor)
21 14042308 1 Gasket, Air Horn
22 503+1133 1 Clamp, Breather Tube Hose

23 Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.




Fuel System
LP Liquid

0\
&L/g

.W«I 24 Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



Fuel System

LP Liquid
REF  PART QTY PART REF  PART QTY PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
1 15442447 1 Manifold, Intake 26 Screw, Thread Forming
2 815+0587 2 Screw, Hex Washer Head (Special)
(Special) 815+0664 1 Spec A
3 5050274 1 Plug, Hex Pipe (1/89) 815+0782 1 Begin Spec B
4 154+2495 2 Gasket, Intake Manifold 27 Screw, Pan Head (Special)
5 740+1006 4 Washer, Flat (M8) 815+0692+01 1 Spec A
6 800+£0033 4 Screw, Hex Head Cap 815+0692+02 1 Begin Spec B
(5/16+18 x 29 28 81510261 2 Screw, Hex Washer Head
7 862+0015 2 Nut, Hex (5/16+18) (1/4+20 x 1/29
8 140+2308 1 Gasket, Air Horn 29 Bracket, Filter Mounting
9 Carburetor (See Separate Page (Spec 1932 and 30503)
For Components) 148+0896 1 Spec A
14140932 1 Spec A+J 148+0903+02 1 Begin Spec B
146+0723 1 Spec K & Up (LPG Liquid) 30 502+0928+01 1 Adapter, Reducer (Front
10 141+0958 1 Gasket, Carburetor Mounting Outlet + Exhaust Manifold)
11 503+0183 3 Clamp, Hose (9/16 t01+1/169 31 307+2478 1 Solenoid, Fuel Lock (E2) (Front
12 123+1615 1 Tube, Breather Outlet £ Exhaust Manifold)
13 503+1133 2 Clamp, Breather Tube Hose 32 Elbow, 905 Male
14  140+2977 1 Kit, Air Cleaner Housing 502+0933+01 1 Front Outlet, Exhaust
Assembly (LP) (Includes Manifold
Adapter & Housing Marked *) 502+0054 1 Bottom Outlet, Exhaust
15 Adapter, Air Cleaner Manifold
140+1889 1 Spec A+J 33 502+0932+01 1 Elbow, 455 Street
140+3093 1 * Begin Spec K (Front Outlet, Exhaust
16 815+0590 3 Screw, Hex Head Cap Manifold)
(Special) 34 148+0898 1 Element, Fuel Filter
17 140+2379 1 Element, Air Cleaner 35 33619679 1 Lead, Filter Mounting Bracket
18 Housing, Air Cleaner 36 50311365 1 Hose, Fuel (7+1/2° Long)
140+1894 1 Spec At 37 502+0935 1 Elbow, 905
14042962 1 * Begin Spec K 38 502+0838 1 Elbow, 905 Reducing
19 526+0021 1 Washer, Flat (1/4° Screw) 39 50240927101 1 Bushing, Reducer (3/8 x 1/4°)
20 80040017 1 Screw, Hex Head Cap 40 Regulator, LP Liquid
(1/4+20 x 3+1/29 148+0893 1 Spec A+J
21 Line, Fuel 541+0532 1 Spec K & Up (LPG Liquid)
501+0497 1 With 905 Swivel 41 148+0897 1 Washer, Regulator Mounting
(13£1/2° Long) 42 850+0040 2 Washer, Lock (1/4°)
501+0525 1 Without Swivel 43 815+0647 2 Screw, Hex Washer Head
(1741/4°Long) (1/4+20 x 5/8°)
22 502+0965+01 1 Elbow, 455 Reducing 44 14942032101 1 Bracket, Fuel Line
(Bottom Outlet, Exhaust 45 870+0221 1 Nut, Hex (8+32)
Manifold) 46 503+1190 1 Clamp, Hose
23 30742501 1 Valve, Fuel Shutoff 47 526+0003 1 Washer, Flat (#8)
(Bottom Outlet, Exhaust 48 815+0176 1 Screw, Hex Head Machine
Manifold) (8+32 x 1/29)
24 502+0929+01 1 Nipple, Close (Bottom
Outlet, Exhaust Manifold)
25 14810890 1 Filter, LPG (Includes Element * + Parts Included in (LP) Air Cleaner Housing Assembly Kit.
and O+Rings)
25 Redistribution or publication of this document

by any means, is strictly prohibited.



Carburetor Components
Gasoline
(Spec AzE)

2<

ooy
<<

REF  PART QTY PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
146+0455 1 Carburetor, Complete
1 146x0453 1 Kit, Float (Includes Float, Pin,
Valve and Set Screw)
2 146+0450 1 Jet, Main
3 146+0449 1 Jet, Idle
4 1460457 1 Kit, Repair (Includes Air Horn

Gasket, Flange Gasket, Float
Chamber Gasket, Float Valve,
Idle Adjust Spring, Idle Adjust
Screw, Idle Adjust Cap, Power
Limiter Cap, Power Jet
Assembly Gasket, Throttle
Stop Spring, Throttle Stop
Screw, Throttle Adjust Screw
and Throttle Adjust Screw Nut)
5 146+0586 1 Kit, Conversion Enhancement (See Page 71)

26 Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.




REF
NO.

A WN P

PART
NO.

146+0663
146+0590
146+0449
146+0450
146+0589

146+0588

146+0592

QTY
USED

N

Carburetor Components
Gasoline
(Begin Spec F)

PART REF
DESCRIPTION NO. NO.

PART

Carburetor, Complete 7 14610453

Valve, Vacuum Sustain

Jet, Idle

Jet, Main

Kit, Choke Pulloff (Includes
Piston Rod, Link Washer, Snap
Pin and Breaker)

Kit, Choke Bimetal (Includes
Holder, Thermostat Cover, Set
Plate and Case Set Screw)

Kit, Choke Shaft (Includes
Choke Shaft, Collar, Arm
Return Spring, Valve, Set
Screw and Lever)

8 146+0457

9 146+0586

27

QTY
USED

1

1

1

PART
DESCRIPTION

Kit, Float (Includes Float, Pin,
Valve and Set Screw)

Kit, Repair (Includes Air Horn
Gasket, Flange Gasket, Float
Chamber Gasket, Float Valve,
Idle Adjust Spring, Idle Adjust
Screw, Idle Adjust Cap, Power
Limiter Cap, Power Jet
Assembly Gasket, Throttle
Stop Spring, Throttle Stop
Screw, Throttle Adjust Screw
and Throttle Adjust Screw Nut)

Kit, Conversion Enhancement
(See Page 71)

Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



Carburetor Components
(LP Liquid and Vapor)

REF  PART QTY PART REF PART QTY PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
Carburetor, Complete 8 141+0919 1 Plate, Throttle
141+0932 1 Spec A+J 9 14140711 1 Spring, Throttle Stop
146+0723 1 Spec K & Up (LPG Liquid) 10 141+0700 1 Screw, Throttle Stop
1460727 1 Spec K & Up (LPG Vapor) 11 14140937 1 Needle, Idle Adjust
1 14140736 1 Plug, Bowl 12 141+0935 1 Spring, Idle Needle
2 14140077 1 Washer, Bowl Plug 13 14140934 1 Screw, Main Jet + Adjust
3 141+0708 1 Bowl, Fuel 14 141+0939 1 Spring, Main Jet Screw
4 141+0701 1 Gasket, Bowl 15 Tube, Idle (Rubber)
5 141+0936 1 Lever, Throttle Shaft 141+0938 1 Spec A+J
6 141+0924 1 Seal, Rubber + Dust 141+0978 1 Begin Spec K
7 141+0906 2 Screw, Round Head 16 141+0940 2 Seal, Dust
with Washer
28 Redistribution or publication of this document

by any means, is strictly prohibited.




Ignition System
(Spec A)

3
REF  PART QTY PART REF  PART QTY PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
1 1660772 1 Coil, Ignition (T1) 6 16710272 2 Plug, Spark (E3, E4)
(Includes Nuts and Washers) 7 1 Cable, Spark Plug
2 1660747 1 Clamp, Coll 167+1615+01 1 9°Long
3 815+0261 1 Screw, Hex Washer Head 167+1602 1 27°Long
Thread Cutting (1/4+20 x 1/29) 8 160+1325 1 Box Assy, Breaker (See
4 1660771 2 Nut, Hex (8MM) Separate Page for
5 85042005 2 Washer, Lock (8MM) Components)
a3
S 2 29 Redistribution or publication of this document

by any means, is strictly prohibited.




REF
NO.

A WN R

&)

PART
NO.

160+1325
160+1317
160+1316
160+1183
802+0034

850+0038

QTY
USED

1

N R R

N

Breaker Box
(Spec A)

PART
DESCRIPTION

Box, Breaker (Includes Parts

Marked *)

*Clip, Breaker Box Cover

*Cover, Breaker Box

*Point, Breaker

*Screw, Socket Head Cap
(1/4+20 x 3/49

*Washer, Spring Lock (1/49)

30

REF  PART
NO. NO.

160+1368
160+1151
336+2378
160+1314

©O© 00 ~NO»

QTY
USED

PR R R

PART
DESCRIPTION

*Gasket, Breaker Box
Plunger, Breaker Points
Lead, Breaker Box To Coil

*Base, Breaker Box

* + Parts Included in Breaker Box.

Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



REF

A WN R

)]

PART QTY

NO. USED
160+1368 1
160+1345+01 1
740+1004 2
800+0004 2
166+0842 1
167+1615+01 1
167+1615+06 1
167+1602 1
815+0650 2
166+0761 1
166+0820 1
166+0771 1

Ignition System + Electronic
(Begin Spec B)

PART
DESCRIPTION

Gasket, Plate
Plate, Ignition Plunger Cover
Washer, Flat (M6)
Screw, Hex Head Cap
(1/4+20 x 5/89)
Rotor Assembly, Ignition
(Includes Rotor and Magnet)
Cable, Spark Plug
90+ Spec A+G
26°+ Spec G
27°+ Spec AtF
Screw, Hex Washer Head
(1/4+20 x 19
Coil, Ignition (T1) (Includes
Nuts)
Spec B thru Serial Number
(923938483 During Spec F
Begin Serial Number
(G923938484 During Spec F
Nut, Hex Flange (M5 Negative
Terminal)

31

REF
NO.

10

11

12

13

14

15
16
17

18

19

PART QTY

NO. USED
166+0770 1
167+0272 2
166+0789+01 1
815+0290 1
166+0821 1
166+0821+01 1
166+0793 1
870+0328 2
815+0770 2
166+0747 1
332+3198 1

PART
DESCRIPTION

Nut, Hex Flange (M4 Positive
Terminal)
Plug, Spark (E3, E4)
Bracket, Ignition Coil
Spec B thru Serial Number
(G923938483 During Spec F
Screw, Hex Washer Head
Thread Forming
(1/4+20 x 5/89
Control, Ignition (S3)
15° Leads + Gasoline Fueled
28.5° Leads + LP Fueled
Bracket, Ignition Control
Nut, Self+Lock (10+32)
Screw, Hex Washer Head
Thread Forming (10£32 x 1/29
Clamp, Coil (Begin Serial
Number G923938484 During
Spec F)
Connector

Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



P |

f S

Battery Charger
(Spec AxH)

REF
NO.

1

AWN

© 0o~

10

PART  QTY

NO.  USED
338+2318+01 1
338+2318+02 1
338+2643:01 1
338+2643:02 1
338+2776:01 1
338+2776:02 1
338+2820 1
338+2816 1
338+2917 1
323+1302 3
357+0067 1
320+1658 1
3210322402 1
321+0322+03 1
323+1486 3
321+0321+06 1
307+1886 2
821+0004 1
821+0012 2

PART
DESCRIPTION

Harness, Battery Charge
(Includes Parts Marked *)
Spec AB
Gasoline
LP
Spec C
Gasoline
LP
Spec D,E
Gasoline
LP
Spec F
Gasoline
LP
Spec G, H
*Pin, Contact
*Rectifier (CR6)
*Breaker, Circuit + 40 Ampere,
6, 12, 24 Volt (CB4)
*Holder, Fuse
Spec F
Spec G
*Socket, Contact
*Fuse, 10 Amp (F2) (Begin F)
*Relay, Ignition (K5,K6)
Screw, Flange Lock Head
(10+32 x 5/16°)
Screw, FlangeLock Head
(1/4+20 x 1+1/89)

32

REF
NO.

11
12

13
14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21
22

PART QTY

NO. USED
3050784 1
319+0310£02 1
319+1598+02 1
304+0796 2
304+0798 1
850+0030 1
850+0030 2
8560003 1
815+0661 1
815+0661 2
815+0712 1
312+0256 1
815+0793+07 2
416098902 1
815+0770 1

PART
DESCRIPTION

Charger, Battery (Spec AtF & H)
Bracket, Battery Regulator
Mounting
Spec AtE
Spec F, Volt Code FA
Washer, Center + Volt Code FD
Resistor, Fuel Pump + Volt
Code FD
Washer, Lock (#10)
Volt Code FD
Volt Code FB,FN
Washer, EIT Lock (#10)
Screw, Pan Head (Special)
Volt Code FD
Volt Code FB,FN
Screw, Pan Head (Special)
Volt Code FD
Condenser, Ignition
(Spec A+F & H)
Screw, Hex Flange Head
(M5 x 30mm) (Spec H)
Tray, Mounting (Spec H)
Screw, Hex Washer Head
Thread Forming
(#10+32 x 1/29

* + Parts Included in Battery Charge Wiring Harness.

Redistribution or publication of this document

by any means, is strictly prohibited.



o

REF
NO.

Voltage Regulator
Stator Mount

Single Hole Mount

3

24

11
PART QTY
NO. USED
1 305+0883 1
2 305+0881 1

3

305+0879+02 1
305+£0945+02 1
4 815+0691+01 2
5 815+0290 2
6 315+0792+03 1
7 305+0875+04 1

PART
DESCRIPTION

Kit, Voltage Regulator
Conversion (SR1900)
(Includes 305+0881)

Assembly, Voltage Regulator
(Includes Parts Marked *)

*Cover
Single Hole Mount
Triple Hole Mount
*Screw, Thread Forming Pan
Head (#10+32 x 3/89) (Single
Hole Mount Only)
*Screw, Thread Forming Hex
Head (1/4+20 x 5/89)
*Bracket, Mounting
*Regulator, Voltage (Begin
Spec G) (Volt Code FD, FT)
(3 Phase)

@,

Triple Hole Mount

REF  PART QTY PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
8 *Standoff
370+4086 1 Single Hole Mount
370+4086 3 Triple Hole Mount
9 *Washer, Flat (7/16°)
526+0008 1 Single Hole Mount
526+0008 3 Triple Hole Mount
10 *Screw, Round Head Machine
(#10£32 x 2+1/29
813+0114 1 Single Hole Mount
813+0114 3 Triple Hole Mount
11 856+0006 2 *Washer, EIT (1/49
12 315+0754 1 Transformer Assembly (Used

With 305+0875+04 Voltage
Regulator)

* + Parts included in Voltage Regulator Assembly.

33 Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



Starter

9
REF  PART QTY PART REF  PART QTY PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION

1 Starter (B1) 5 862+0001 2 Nut, Hex (1/4+20)

191+1630 1 Spec A+G (See Separate 6 332+0942 1 Tie, Cable

Page for Components) 7 12240345 1 Tube
19142122 1 *  Spec (Spec H Only) 8 226+3457 1 Lead, Starter (Includes
191+1949+09 1 Begin Spec J Tube)

2 Washer, Lock (3/89 9 Nut, Hex (3/8+16)
85010050 2 Spec A+H 862+0003 2 Spec AtH
850+£0114+07 2 Begin Spec J 862+0041 2 Begin Spec J

3 Screw, Hex Head Cap 10 332+3359 1 Clip, Harness

(Special)
800+0052 2 Spec A+H . ) )
800+0312 2 Begin Spec J * + Components not Available at Time of Print.

4 850+0040 1 Washer, Lock (1/49

34 Redistribution or publication of this document

by any means, is strictly prohibited.




Starter Components
For Starter + 191+1630 (B1)

REF  PART QTY PART REF PART QTY PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
1 19142129 1 Kit, Starter Drive (Includes 8 191+1819 1 *Gear, Starter
Parts Marked *) 9 191+1784 1 *Clutch and Spline
2 191+1821 1 *Retainer, Spring 10 191+1820 1 *Spring, Pinion
3 19141822 1 *Washer, Pinion 11 191+1776 1 Cap, Drive End
4 191+1818 1 *Retainer, Clutch 12 191+1781 1 Cap, End
5 191+1817 1 *Cover, Spring
6 191+1786 1 *Pin, Roll
7 191+1785 1 *Washer, Drive * + Parts Included in Starter
35 Redistribution or publication of this document

by any means, is strictly prohibited.




1 191+2186
2 191+2187

Starter Components

For Starters + 191+2132 & 191+2158

(Tt L) e
“ et} P
ety

Y %1‘:.':‘-.‘-.‘-,. ©)

— /
/
éé‘\f

QTY PART
USED DESCRIPTION

1 Cap, Drive

1 Kit Assembly, Drive (Includes Washers,

Retainers, Spring, Cover, Roll Pin, Pinion
Gear, and Drive Clutch)
36 Redistribution or publication of this document

by any means, is strictly prohibited.



#Starter Components
For Starter + 191+2122

REF PART QTY PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
1 191+1359 1 Service Package, Starter

(Includes Parts Marked *)

191+1034 1 *Cover, Dust

19141035 1 *Spring, Anti Drift

191+1045 1 *Nut, Stop

191+1046 1 *Washer, Stop Nut

191+1047 1 *Spacer, Dust Cover
2 191+2198+02 1 Drive Pinion Assembly
3 191+1156 1 Drive Assembly

# * lllustration Not Available At Time Of Printing.

37 Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.




Starter Components
For Starter £ 191+1949+09

3
REF  PART QTY PART REF  PART QTY PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
1 191+1954 1 Kit, Hardware (Includes Two 5 191+1766 1 Kit, Shift Lever (Includes Lever,
Solenoid Mounting Screws, Wear Plate, Rubber Plug and
Two Thru Bolts, Armature Grease
Shims, Pinion Stop Collar, 6 191+1953 1 Kit, Drive (Includes Pinion Gear
Retaining Ring & Solenoid and Drive Assembly)
Terminal Nuts) 7 191+1955 1 Kit, Dust Seal (Includes ID & OD
2 191+1956 1 Kit, Solenoid (Includes Solenoid Pinion Seals)
& Spring Plunger) 8 191+1947 1 Cap, Solenoid
3 19141931 1 Kit, Bushing (Includes Rear Cap 9 750+1006 1 Nut, Hex Grounding (M8)
With Bushing & Front Bushing) 10 191+2199+01 1 Solenoid (Not Shown)
4 191+1951 1 Kit, Brush (Includes Two 11 191+2199+02 1 Kit, Brush Holder Assembly
Negative and Two Positive (Not Shown)
Brushes & Brush Holder)
38 Redistribution or publication of this document

by any means, is strictly prohibited.




Oil Fill Tube

REF  PART QTY PART REF  PART QTY PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION

1 54110456 1 Kit, Oil Fill Tube (Includes All 6 509+0269 1 Seal, Oil Fill Tube

Parts Listed on This Page) 7 123+2001 1 Adapter, Assembly

2 12342000 1 Indicator & Cap Assembly 8 98+6618+01 1 Label, Oil Capacity

3 81510261 1 Screw (1/4+20 x 1/2) 9 9815755 1 Label, Warning

4 332+3213 1 Clamp, Coated 10 G189 1 Sheet, Instruction (Not Shown)

5 123+1997+50 1 Tube, Oil Fill

39 Redistribution or publication of this document

by any means, is strictly prohibited.




A
BV al
Py

N
B
-

&
|

Oil Base

40

Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



REF
NO.

oO~NOOOTAWN R

=
[@{e)

11
12
13

PART
NO.

102+1286
102+1387
123+1616
123+1961
509+0096
504+0150
102+0743
800+0004

853+0013

305+0911
305+0922
3150754

526+0251
800+0058

402+0547
402+0597
402+0602

QTY
USED

NRPRRRERRERRRE

w

[

NN N

Oil Base

PART
DESCRIPTION

Base, 3.5 Quart Oil
Gasket, Oil Base
Cup, Oil Pump Intake
Cap, Qil Fill
O=Ring, Oil Fill Cap
Valve, Oil Base Shutoff
Gasket, Oil Drain Plug
Screw, Hex Head Cap
(1/4+20 x 5/89
Washer, ET
Regulator, Voltage (VR1)
(Spec J Only) (Transformer)
Volt Code FB
Volt Code FN
Volt Code FC, FD, FT
(3 Phase)
Washer, Flat (3/8° Screw)
Screw, Hex Head Cap
Isolator, Generator End
Vibration
Spec AB
Top Half
Bottom Half
Begin Spec C

41

REF
NO.

14
15
16
17

18
19
20

21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

PART QTY

NO. USED
505+0266 1
856+0010 2
800+0048 1
815+0236 1
856+0008 2
33742311 1
1

403+2218+01 1
403+2218+02 1
821+0031 2
526+0324 1
402+0549 1
821+0016 2
526+0014 1
526+0325 2
815+0598 2
821+0010 4

PART
DESCRIPTION

Plug, Oil Drain (3/8+16 x 39
Washer, EIT
Screw (3/8+16 x 3/49)
Screw, Thread Cutting
(5/16+18 x 5/8°)
Washer, EIT
Strap, Bond
Pan, Drip
Spec A+H
Begin Spec J
Screw, SelftLock Hex
Washer Head (3/8+16 x 3/49)
Washer, Flat (5/16° Screw)
Isolator, Engine End Vibration
Screw, Self+Lock Hex
Washer Head (5/16+18 x 3/4°)
Washer, Flat (3/8° Screw)
Washer, Flat (3/8° Screw)
Screw, Hex Head Thread Form
(3/8+16 x 2.59
Screw, Self+Lock Hex
Washer Head (1/4+20 x 1/29)

Redistribution or publication of this document

by any means, is strictly prohibited.



REF
NO.

abhwNPE

»

PART QTY

NO. USED
122+0502 1
122+0645 1
122+0360+50 1
122+0771 1
122+0814 1
815+0340 2

Oil Filter

PART REF PART QTY
DESCRIPTION NO. NO. USED
Gasket, Oil Filter 7 5260065 2
Filter, Oil
Drain, Oil Filter 8 800+0028 2
Gasket, Oil Filter Adapter
Adapter, Oil Filter (Includes 9 309+0322 1

Oil Filter Drain Screws)
Screw, Hex Washer Head Cap
(#10+32 x 3/8°)

42

PART
DESCRIPTION

Washer, Copper Flat
(5/16° Screw)

Screw, Hex Head Cap
(5/16+18 x 19

Switch, Low Oil Pressure (S2)

Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



Breather Tube Bypass
(Cold Weather Use)

REF  PART
NO. NO.

1 503+1551
2 502+1026
3 517+0260

N~

T

QTY
USED

1
1
1

PART
DESCRIPTION

Tube, Breather

Elbow, 905
Plug, Cap

43

Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



Exhaust System

34, 35,36

Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



Exhaust System

REF  PART QTY PART REF PART QTY PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
1 15442663 1 Bracket, Exhaust (Use With 26 800+0026 4 Screw, Hex Head Cap
15442662 Tube) (5/16+18 x 3/4°)
2 Screw, Hex Washer Head 27 15442746 2 Gasket, Exhaust Manifold
Thread Forming 28 15541485 1 Muffler, Side Outlet + End Outlet
815+0499 2 Spec A (1/4+20 x 5/89) Near Inlet with Spark Arrestor
815+0290 2 Begin Spec B (1/4+20 x 5/8°) 29 15442627 1 Manifold, LP Liquid Exhaust
3 155£2026x02 1 Strap, Muffler (Spec AtH) 30 154+2537 1 Flange, Exhaust Manifold
4 Bracket, Exhaust Manifold 31 Kit, Exhaust Accessory (See
155+2036 1 LP Liquid (1.97° Long) Last 2 Pages for Components)
154+2538 1 Gasoline & LP Vapor 542+0331 1 Spec BxF
(2.31°Long) 542+0496 1 Spec A+D
5 800+0005 1 Screw, Hex Head Cap 542+0494 1 Spec J and Up
(1/4£20 x 3/49) 32 Kit, Vertical Exhaust (All Specs)
6 526+0018 1 Washer, Flat (1/4° Screw) 542+0343 1 (Includes Parts Marked *)
7 Tube, Exhaust 542+0498 1 (Includes Parts Marked #)
15442662 1 Spec AL (11°Long) 154+2854+01 1 *Elbow, 90 Degree Exhaust
(Use With 154+2663 Bracket) 154+2542 1 #*Gasket, Exhaust Manifold
154+3069 1 Begin Spec M 800+0030 4  #*Screw, Hex Head Cap
8 155+2049+02 1 Bracket, Exhaust (5/16+18 x 1+£1/4°)
9 740+1006 7 Washer, Flat (M8) 850+0045 2 #*Washer, Lock (5/16)
10 800+0730 2 Screw, Hex Head Cap 155+1015 1 *Clamp, Muffler
(5/16£18 x 19 155+1258 1 *Muffler
11 1 Muffler, Side Inlet + End Outlet 155+2429+03 1 #*Arrester, Spark
155+1258 With Spark Arrestor 815+0439 1 #*Screw, Hex Washer Head
155+2588 1 Without Spark Arrestor Self+ Drill (#8 x 1/2°)
12 155+1239 1 Clamp, Muffler 155+£2986+02 1 *Tailpipe, Muffler
13 Adapter, Exhaust (Flange 155+2993+02 1 #*Bracket, Exhaust
Type) 800+0004 2  #*Screw, Hex Head Cap
154+2540 1 4+1/4° Long (1/4+20 x 5/8°)
154+2683 1 6+1/4° Long 870+0048 4 #*Nut, Lock (5/16+18)
154+2718 1 8°Long 800+0025 2  #*Screw, Hex Head Cap
14 15442542 1 Gasket, Exhaust (5/16+18 x 5/89)
15 800+0007 1 Screw, Hex Head Cap 155+2994+02 2  #*Strap, Muffler
(1/4£20 x 19 155+2989+02 1 #*Bracket, Support
16 821+0029 2 Screw, Hex Washer Head + G277 1 #*Sheet, Instruction
SelftLock (3/8+16 x 3/49) 33 Kit, Vertical Exhaust (All Specs)
17 370+4027 1 Spacer, Muffler £ 2° Long 542+0334 1 Includes Parts Marked ~
(Used Only On RVs With 542+0341 1 Includes Parts Marked @)
6+1/4° Long Exhaust Adapter) 154+2980 1  ~Exhaust Assembly
18 Strap, Muffler 154+2983 1 @Exhaust Assembly
155+2025+02 1 4.31ID+£5.77°Long 155+1256 1 @~Clamp, Muffler
155+2589 1 5.03ID + 8.65°Long + Use 821+0016 1  ~Screw, Lock Head Flange
with Muffler w/o Spark (5/16+18 x 3/49
Arrestor 821+0018 1 @Screw, Lock Head Flange
19 Screw, Hex Head Cap (1/4%20 x 5/8°)
800+0026 1 Use Without Spacer 154+2542 1 @~Gasket, Exhaust Manifold
(5/16+18 x 3/49 15442539 1 @-~Tube, Exhaust
800+0036 1 Use With Spacer 155+2164 1  ~Muffler, Spark Arrester
(5/16+18 x 2+3/4°) 155+2085 1 @Muffler, Spark Arrester
20 155+2174 1 Hanger, Exhaust 800+0730 2 @~Screw, Hex Head Crescent Cap
21 155%1015 1 Clamp, Muffler (5/16+18 x 19
22 7401004 1 Washer, Flat (M6) 850+0045 2 @~Washer, Lock (5/16)
23 87010212 1 Nut, SelftLock (1/4+20) 800+0004 2 @~Screw, Hex Head Cap
24 155%2449 1 Resonator, Exhaust + Gasoline (1/4+20 x 5/89)
Only 850+0040 2 @~Washer, Lock (1/4)
25 15442551 1 Manifold, Exhaust 526+0130 2 @~Washer, Flat

Gasoline & LP Vapor

45 Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



Exhaust System

34, 35,36

Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



REF
NO.

34

35

36

37

PART
NO.

542+0265

A+0309

15543259
155+1256
15442542
15442539
526+0130
800+0004

800+0730

850+0040
850+0045
332+2112
542+0351

G+196

154+3069
15442542
155+1015
155+1239
155+1258
155+1234
418+0014
526+0122
800+0730

54240327

542+0337

G196
800+0730

332+2112
526+0122
86210015
800+0031

155+2816+02
815+0836

155+2814+02
15442542
155+1015
15542174
15442540
155+1239
155+1485
155+1258

QTY
USED

1

NNRRRRER

N

R EFEPDNDN

NNRPRRPRRPRRERER

[EEY

[EEY

NN BB N

N -

Exhaust System
REF
NO.

PART
DESCRIPTION

Kit, Accessory (Includes
Parts Marked %)
"Sheet, Instruction
AMuffler, Spark Arrester
AClamp, Muffler
"Gasket, Exhaust Manifold
ATube, Exhaust
"Washer, Flat (Muffler)
AScrew, Hex Head Cap
(1/4+20 x 5/89)
AScrew, Hex Head Crescent Cap
(5/16£18 x 19
AWasher, Lock (1/4°)
AWasher, Lock (5/16°)
A Insulator, Terminal
Kit, Accessory (Includes
Parts Marked &)
& Sheet, Instruction
&Tube, Exhaust
& Gasket, Exhaust Manifold
& Clamp, Muffler
&Clamp, Muffler
&Muffler, Spark Arrester
&Hanger, Exhaust
&Carton
&Washer, Flat Special
&Screw
Kit, Accessory
Spec A (Includes Parts
Marked <)
Spec J (Includes Parts
Marked +)
+<Sheet, Instruction
+<Screw, Hex Head Cap
(5/16+18 x 19
+<Insulator, Terminal
+<Washer, Flat (5/16)
+<Nut, Hex (5/16+18)
+<Screw, Hex Head Cap
(5/16£18 x 1+1/29)
+< Strap, Muffler Mounting
+<Screw, Hex Washer Head
Thread Forming
(5/16+18 x 1+1/29)
+<Bar, Muffler Support
+<Gasket, Exhaust
+<Clamp, Muffler
+<Hanger, Exhaust
+<Tube, Exhaust
+<Clamp, Muffler
<Muffler, Spark Arrester
+Mulffler, Spark Arrester
Kit, RV Accessory

47

38

39

’V+AQ°>@I¢I:,(.

T

PART QTY PART
NO. USED DESCRIPTION
542+0469 1 Includes Parts Marked >
542+0470 1 Includes Parts Marked °
A+0309 1 >'Sheet, Instruction
155+2085 1 >Mulffler, Spark Arrester
155+2086 1 “Muffler, Spark Arrester
155+1256 1 >'Clamp, Muffler
15442542 1 >"Gasket, Exhaust Manifold
154+2539 1 >"Tube, Exhaust
526+0130 2 >"Washer, Flat (Muffler)
800+0004 2 > Screw, Hex Head Cap
(1/4+20 x 5/89)
800+0730 2 >'Screw, Hex Head Crescent Cap
(5/16£18 x 19
850+0040 2 >"Washer, Lock (1/49
850+0045 2 >Washer, Lock (5/169
33242112 1 >7Insulator, Terminal
542+0482 Kit, RV Accessory (Includes
Parts Marked =)
A+0309 1 =Sheet, Instruction
155+2164 1 =Mulffler, Spark Arrester
155+£1256 1  =Clamp, Muffler
15442542 1 =Gasket, Exhaust Manifold
15442539 1 =Tube, Exhaust
526+0130 2  =Washer, Flat (Muffler)
800+0004 2 =Screw, Hex Head Cap
(1/4+20 x 5/89)
800+0730 2  =Screw, Hex Head Crescent Cap
(5/16+18 x 19
850+0040 2  =Washer, Lock (1/49
850+0045 2  =Washer, Lock (5/169
33242112 1 =Insulator, Terminal
155+2174 1  =Hanger, Exhaust
155+1015 1 =Clamp, Muffler
154+3003 1 Cap, Rain (Option to be

Used With Kits 542+0334,
54240341, and 542+0343)
(For 1£3/8° Outside
Diameter Tubing)

Parts included in 542+0343 Vertical Exhaust Kit.
Parts included in 542+0498 Vertical Exhaust Valve Kit.
Parts included in 542+0334 Vertical Exhaust Kit.
Parts included in 542+0341 Vertical Exhaust Kit.
Parts Included in 542+0265 Accessory Kit.
Parts Included in 542+0351 Accessory Kit.
Parts Included in 542+0327 Accessory Kit.
Parts Included in 542+0337 Accessory Kit.
Parts Included in 542+0469 RV Accessory Kit.
Parts Included in 542+0470 RV Accessory Kit.
Parts Included in 542+0482 RV Accessory Kit.

Redistribution or publication of this document

by any means, is strictly prohibited.



Air Housing

48

Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



REF
NO.

1

PART QTY
NO. USED
134+4463+70 1
13445050 1
1

134+4353+70 1
13444353401 1
821+0009 2
821+0010 2

821+0009 10
821+0009 11

155+2579 1
155+2555+51 1

Air Housing

PART
DESCRIPTION

Scroll (Includes Baffle)
Spec A+H
Begin Spec J
Housing, Left Air Cylinder
Spec A+H (Onan Green)
Begin Spec J (Premium
Green)
Screw, Hex Washer Head
Self Locking
Spec A (1/4+20 x 3/89)
Spec B (1/4+20 x 1/29
Begin Spec C
LP Vapor
LP Liquid
Shield, Noise
Spec AB
Begin Spec C (For Specs
4.0 FN/7512M, 4.5 FD/
7512M, 4.5 FB/7512M,
and 4.5 FB/30504M

49

REF  PART QTY
NO. NO. USED
5
815+0759 2
821+0014 2
6 403+1523+01 2
7
134+4352+70 1
134+4352+01 1
8 815+0261 4
9 134+4354+50 1
10 134+4348 1
11 870+0415 6
12 517+0283 1

PART
DESCRIPTION

Screw, Flanged Hex Head
Tapping

Spec A (5/16+18 x 19)
Begin Spec B (5/16+18 x 1/29)

Bracket, Lifting

Housing, Right Air Cylinder
Spec AtH (Onan Green)
Begin Spec J (Premium

Green)

Screw, Hex Head Tapping

Backplate, Scroll

Guard, Scroll

Nut, Self Tapping (1/8°)

Plug, Dot Button

Redistribution or publication of this document

by any means, is strictly prohibited.



Housing
Below Floor Models

3/8 BOLT GRADE 5 (CUSTOMER SUPPUED)
15 3/8 NUT (CUSTOMER SUPPLIED)

50 Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



REF
NO.

1

18

19

20

21

PART
NO.

4055754

405+3955
405+3974
405+3986
405+3988
405+3993
405+3996+02
405+3999+02
405+4000
405+4037+02
406+0655
406+0657+02
508+0071
52640122
52610174
800+0026

800+0029

800+0517

800+0589

815+0723

403+4109+01

QTY
USED

N
OWOWNNRRPREPNRRPRER

N

Housing
Below Floor Models

PART
DESCRIPTION

Kit, Below Floor Housing
(Spec J and Up) (Includes All
Parts on This Page)

Support (Includes Label)

Support (Includes Label)

Panel, Housing (Rear)

Panel, Housing (Left Hand)

Panel, Housing (Right Hand)

Spacer, Brace

Bracket, Housing

Brace, Rear

Bracket, Housing

Pin, Hinge

Support, Hinge

Grommet, Rubber

Washer, Flat (5/16° Hardened)

Washer, Flat (3/8° Hardened)

Screw, Hex Head Cap
(5/16+18 x 3/49

Screw, Hex Head Cap
(5/16£18 x 1+1/8°)

Screw, Hex Head Cap
(3/8+16 x 19

Screw, Hex Head Cap
(3/8+16 x 1+1/29

Screw, Hex Head Cap
Locking Thread

Pan, Drip

51

REF
NO.

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

31
32

33

34

35

36

37

38

PART
NO.

403+2725
403+2786+02
403+2745+02
406+0656+02
526+0122
800+0028
98+5313
G+264
539+1001

149+2560
502+0065

338+3433

149+2559+02

315+0728+03

815+0290

800+0005

870+0212

QTY
USED

O© ONRF PP

(S

[EnY

PART
DESCRIPTION

Support, Drip Pan
Support, Drip Pan Assembly
Spacer, Engine Mount
Plate, Hinge
Washer, Flat (5/169)
Screw, Hex Head Cap
(5/16+18 x 19
Label, Warning
Sheet, Instruction (Not Shown)
Template, Mounting
(Not Shown)
Line, Fuel (Not Shown)
Elbow, 45 Degree Inverted
(Not Shown)
Harness, Extension
(Not Shown)
Bracket, Fuel Pump
(Not Shown)
Bracket, Regulator Mounting
(Not Shown)
Screw, Hex Washer Head
Thread Forming
(1/4+20 x 5/8° (Not Shown)
Screw, Hex Head Cap
(1/4+20 x 3/4° (Not Shown)
Nut, Lock (1/4+20) (Not Shown)

Redistribution or publication of this document

by any means, is strictly prohibited.



Carrying Frame and Dolly

Redistribution or publication of this document

by any means, is strictly prohibited.

9N
Lo




o

REF
NO.

e e =
WN FPOOONOUIAWNLR

e e
~No o b

18

19
20

REF
NO.

PART QTY

NO. USED
33842386 1
403+1477 2
403+2872 2
403+2871 1
416+0950 1
416+0945 1
403+2865 2
403+2868 1
403+2870 2
403+2867 2
416+0951+01 1
403+2864 2
416+0951+02 1
31940476 1
319+0477 1
31940478 1
323£1111 1
320+0541 2
30840479 1
323£1104 1

PART QTY

NO. USED
800+0031 28
850+0045 36
114+0022 8
870+£0257 8
800+0003 12
850+£0040 14
800+0009 2
870+0131 2
821+0004 4
800+0048 3
850+0050 4
800+0051 1
856+0010 2
862+0003 1
870+0281 2
815+0480 2
815+0389 2

Carrying Frame and Dolly

PART REF  PART
DESCRIPTION NO. NO.
Harness, Wiring 21 3200540
Grip, Handle 22 32010543
Handle, Dolly 23 323+1107
Baffle, Air
Holddown, Battery 24 40312866
Tray, Battery 25 331+0244
Brace, Frame (2 Hole) 26 159£1193
Brace, Frame (5 Hole) 27 50310707
Bracket, Generator Support 28 503+0301
Brace, Frame 29 149+2208
Cable, Battery (Negative) 30 159+0020
26°Long 31 159+1199
Frame, Carrying (Side) 32 332+1554
Cable, Battery (Positive) 33 33210142
40° Long 34 15442542
Box, Receptacle 35 15442539
Panel, Receptacle 36 155+2383
Cover, Receptacle Box 37 155+1256
Receptacle, 20 Ampere + 38 52610081
125/250 Volt 39 410+1025
Breaker, Circuit, 20 Ampere * 40 410+0236
125/250 VAC 41 518+0130

Switch, Toggle (3 PDT)
Receptacle, 15 Ampere +

120 Volt
Hardware
(Not lllustrated)
PART REF  PART
DESCRIPTION NO. NO.
Screw, Cap + Hex Head 800+0026

(5/16+18 x 1.50)
Washer, Lock (5/16)

Screw, Cap + Hex Head 856+0008
(5/16£18 x 1.75)
Nut, Lock + Hex (5/16+18) 862+0015
Screw, Cap + Hex Head
(1/4+£20 x .50) 856+0006
Washer, Lock (1/4) 800+0003
Screw, Cap + Hex Head
(1/4+20 x 1.50) 800+0004
Nut, Hex W/ET (10+32)
Screw, Hex Washer Head 850+0040
(10+32 x .31) 800+0730
Screw, Cap + Hex Head
(3/8+16 x .75) 850+0045
Washer, Lock (3/8) 526+0130
Screw, Cap + Hex Head 800+0056
(3/8+16 x 1.25)
Washer, EIT (3/8) 870+0281
Nut, Hex (3/8+16) 850+0050
Nut, Hex Washer Head (3/8+16) 800+0054

Screw, Shoulder (10+£32)
Screw, Thread Form (1/4)

53

QTY
USED

PPN

ANNARRPRRRPRPARRPRRLRNRLRRLIMR

QTY
USED

DN N

10
10

PART
DESCRIPTION

Breaker, Circuit

Breaker, Circuit

Receptacle, 30 Ampere +
120 Volt

Brace, Frame (3 Hole)

Connector, Conduit (1/2°)

Tank, Fuel (7 gal)

Line, Fuel

Clamp, Hose

Strainer and Elbow

Cap, Fuel Tank

Tube, Pickup

Clamp, Loop

Lug, Solderless

Gasket, Exhaust

Tube, Exhaust

Muffler

Clamp, Muffler

Washer, Flat (1° Screw)

Axle, Dolly

Tire and Wheel

Ring, External Retaining

PART
DESCRIPTION

Screw, Cap + Hex Head
(5/16+18 x 3/4) Battery
Connectors

Washer, EIT (5/16) Battery
Connectors

Nut, Hex (5/16+18) Battery
Connectors

Washer, EIT (1/4)

Screw, Cap + Hex Head
(1/4+20 x .50)

Screw, Cap + Hex Head
(1/4+20 x .62)

Washer, Lock (1/4)

Screw, Cap + Hex Head
(5/16+18 x 1.00)

Washer, Lock (5/16)

Washer, Flat (1/4° Screw)

Screw, Cap + Hex Head
(3/8+16 x 2.50)

Nut, Hex Washer Head (3/8+16)

Washer, Lock (3/8)

Screw, Cap + Hex Head
(3/8+16 x 2.00)

Redistribution or publication of this document

by any means, is strictly prohibited.



Generator

<
-

Redistribution or publication of this document

by any means, is strictly prohibited.

54



Generator

REF  PART QTY PART REF  PART QTY PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
1 Rotor Assy (Includes, Ball 12 815+0646 3 Screw, Hex Washer Head Cap
Bearing and Collector Ring) (2/4+20 x 3/49
Spec A+E (Includes Gen Fan 13 802+1038 1 Screw, Armature Socket
andTolerance Ring) Through (Standard Shaft)
Standard Shaft (7/16+14 x 10.23°
201+3388+03 1 Volt Code FA,FB,FN 14 520+0961+02 1 Stud + 13.125° Long
201+3388+05 1 Volt Code FD,FT Extended Shaft
Extended Shaft 15 526+0032 1 Washer, Flat (7/169
201+3388+04 1 Volt Code FA,FB,FN 16 850+0055 1 Washer, Lock (7/16°)
201+£3388+06 1 Volt Code FD,FT 17 87010203 1 Nut, Hex (7/16+20)
Spec F, G 18 Stator, Generator
Standard Shaft Spec A+F
201+£3509+01 1 Volt Code FA,FB,FN 220+£4135+04 1 Volt Code FA,FB
201+3509+03 1 Volt Code FD,FT 22044194403 1 Volt Code FD
Extended Shaft 220+4135+03 1 Volt Code FN
201+3509+02 1 Volt Code FA,FB,FN 22044194402 1 Volt Code FT
201+3509+04 1 Volt Code FD,FT Spec G, H
Spec H (Includes Fan & Gear) 220+4135+04 1 Volt Code FA,FB
Standard Shaft 220+4194+06 1 Volt Code FD
201+3514+01 1 Volt Code FA,FB,FN 220+4135+03 1 Volt Code FN
201+3514+03 1 Volt Code FD,FT 22044194405 1 Volt Code FT
Extended Shaft Begin Spec J
201+3514+02 1 Volt Code FA,FB,FN 2204413507 1 Volt Code FB
201+3514+04 1 Volt Code FD,FT 22044194409 1 Volt Code FD
Begin Spec J (Includes 220+4135+08 1 Volt Code FN
Fan & Gear) 19 332+0941 1 Tie, Cable
Standard Shaft 20 323+1298 2 Connector, Tab
201+3525+01 1 Volt Code FA,FB,FN 21 332+0819 2 Connector, Receptacle
201+3525+03 1 Volt Code FD,FT 22 51540142 1 Key, Extended Shaft
Extended Shaft (1/4°x 19
201+3525+02 1 Volt Code FA,FB,FN 23 Housing, Stator
201+£3525+04 1 Volt Code FD,FT Standard Shaft
2 51040185 1 Kit, Bearing Replacement 22044133 1 Spec A+F
3 20410134 1 Ring, Armature Collector Spec GtH
4 518+0460 1 Ring, Tolerance (Spec A+E) 220+4133 1 Volt Code FB, FN
5 Fan, Generator 220+4133+02 1 Volt Code FD, FT
205+0165 1 Spec A£G (Note: When 220+4438+02 1 Begin Spec J
replacing generator fan, Begin Spec K
tolerance ring 518+0460 220+4532+01 1 Single Phase
must also be replaced) 220453203 1 Three Phase
20510221 1 Spec H (Includes Ring Gear) Extended Shaft
205+0241 1 Begin Spec J (Includes Ring 220+4193+01 1 Spec AtH
Gear) Begin Spec J
6 Gear, Ring 22044439 Volt Code FB, FN
104+1570 1 Spec H 220+4439+01 1 Volt Code FD, FT
104+0779 1 Begin Spec J 24 51740319 1 Plug, Control Box (Spec A+H)
7 Adapter, Generator 25 331+0536 1 Connector, Conduit (Includes
231+0288+01 1 Spec A+H Fastener) (Begin Spec G)
Begin Spec J 26 Grommet, Nylon (.68°1D)
231+0381+01 1 Single Phase 508+0272 2 Spec AtH
231+0381+03 1 Three Phase 508+0272 1 Begin Spec J
8 Nut, Hex 27 33742808 1 Strap, Bond (Begin Spec J)
862+0003 6 Spec A+H (3/8+16) 28 85610008 2 Washer, EIT (3/89 (Begin
862+0041 2 Begin Spec J Spec J)
9 312+0256 1 Condenser, Ignition 29 821+0015 1 Nut, Hex (5/16+18) (Begin
(Spec AzF, H,J) Spec J)
10 Screw, Hex Washer Head 30 Screw (10£32 x 7/89)
Thread Forming 815+0359 2 Spec A,B Hex Head Thread
815+0340 1 Spec A (10+32 x 3/89) Forming
815+0770 1 Begin Spec B (Special) 815+0788 2 Begin Spec C, Pan Head
11 232+2955+02 3 Clamp, Stator Torx Drive
55 Redistribution or publication of this document

by any means, is strictly prohibited.



Generator

<
-

Redistribution or publication of this document

by any means, is strictly prohibited.

56



Generator

REF  PART QTY PART REF  PART QTY PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
31 21241284 1 Cover, Brush Block 40 Washer, Spring Lock (3/89)
32 21241285 1 Block, Brush (Includes Parts 850+0050 4 Spec A+H
Marked *) 850+0114+07 4 Spec J Only
33 21440103 2 *Brush, Generator 41 332+3359 1 Clip, Harness
34 21241286 1 *Block, Terminal 42 509+0196 1 O=Ring, Stator Housing
35 212+1276+03 2 *Spring, Generator Brush 43 Kit, Rotor (Includes Rotor Assy
36 33243328 1 Stud, Grounding and Starter)
37 85610010 1 Washer, EIT Lock (3/89 Standard Shaft
(Gasoline Sets) 300+4451 1 Volt Code FA, FB, FN
38 82110031 1 Screw (3/8+16 x 19 (Gasoline 300+4453 1 Volt Code FD, FT
Sets) Extended Shaft
39 Screw, Head Hex Flange 300+4442 1 Volt Code FA.,FB, FN
80010575 4 Spec A+F (3/8+16 x 1+1/89 30044452 1 Volt Code FD, FT
80010052 4 Spec G, H (3/8+16 x 1+1/29)
800+0600 4 Spec J (3/8+16 x 1+1/29
815+0908 4 Begin Spec K * + Parts Included in Generator Brush Block.

(3/8+16 x 1+1/2)

57 Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.




Control
(Spec AzH)

58

Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



Control

(Spec AzH)
REF  PART QTY PART REF  PART QTY PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
1 Cover, Control 17 232+3265+02 1 Clamp, Conduit
319+1238 1 Spec A,B 18 815+0661 2 Screw, Pan Head Thread
319+1237 1 Spec CtE Forming (10£32 x 1/29)
Spec F 19 815+0692+02 1 Screw, Pan Head Torx
319+1237+03 1 4.0kwW (Special)
319+1237+06 1 4.5kwW 20 321+0323+02 1 Bracket, Fuse Holder (Begin
319+1237+08 1 3.5kwW Spec F)
Spec G,H 21 Lead, Circuit Breaker
4.0kwW 22613504 2 Volt Code FA,FB,FD,FN
319+1237+03 Volt Code FA, FB, FN 226+3852+01 1 Volt Code FD
319+1238+10 1 Volt Code FT 226+3852+02 1 Volt Code FD
319+1237+08 1 3.5kwW 226+3852+03 1 Volt Code FD
4.5kW 226+3504+01 1 Begin Spec C Volt Code
319+1237+06 1 Volt Code FB FB,FD,FN
319+1238+13 1 Volt Code FD 22 320+1694 1 Cover, Circuit Breaker + Volt
2 815+0385 1 Screw, Round Head (Spec A+F) Code FT (Begin Spec C)
(#6£32 x 1/29) 23 Breaker, Circuit (CB1, CB2)
3 303+0276 1 Potentiometer (R5) Spec A+D
4 870+0183 1 Nut, Hex (#6+32) (Spec A+F) 320+1649+02 1 12A
5 323+1302 8 Pin, Contact 320+1323 2 30A
6 321+0298 3 Fuse, 5 Amp (F1) Spec F+J
7 Board, Printed Circuit (Includes 320+1320 2 3.5 KW (15A)
Fuse) (A1) 4.0 KW
300+£3951 1 Spec A,B 320+1320 2 Volt Code FA (15A)
Spec C+H 32041321 2 Volt Code FB, FN (20A)
300+3763+03 1 Sets without Battery 320+1321 1 Spec FB/7512J Only
Charger 4.5 KW
300+3763+04 1 Sets with Battery Charger 320+1321 2 Volt Code FB (20A)
8 870+0131 1 Nut, W/ET (10+32) Volt Code FD
9 Bracket, Transformer 320+1649+03 1 Spec 1 & 30502 (15A)
31940568 1 Spec AtF 320+1649+05 1 Spec 67403 & 67404
315+0739+02 Begin Spec H (20A)
10 516+0069 1 Pin, Cotter (Spec A+F) Begin Spec M
11 Transformer, Voltage 320+1548+04 1 20 Amps
Regulator (T2) 320£1548+05 1 30 Amps
315+0684 1 Spec A+F 24 33210941 1 Tie, Cable
315+0738 1 Begin Spec H 25 307+2570 1 Solenoid, Start (K1) (Includes
12 332+3075 1 Insulator, PC Board Nuts and Washers)
13 815+0550 4 Screw, Pan Head Cross 26 33242112 1 Insulator Start Solenoid
Recessed (632 x 3/89) Terminal (Optional)
14 870+1183 2 Nut, Hex W/ET (#6+32) (Begin 27 Harness, AC Outlet
Spec H) 338+2332 1 Volt Code FA,FB,FN
15 821+0003 1 Screw, Lock Head Flange 338+2360 1 Volt Code FD
(#10+£32 x 19 338+2572 1 VoltCode FT (Begin Spec C)
16 Screw, (2 per each Circuit 338+2058 1 Volt Code FB (Begin Spec C)
Breaker)
815+0662 2 Slotted Head IT
(6/32 x 1/29
815+0550 4 Pan Head Cross Recessed
(6/32 x 3/8% Volt Code
FA,FB,FD,FN (Begin
Spec C)
Redistribution or publication of this document

by any means, is strictly prohibited.



Control
(Spec AzH)

:/;J by any means, is strictly prohibited.

AT
../_,,'{‘;:L’;_j 60 Redistribution or publication of this document
ol



Control

(Spec AzH)
REF  PART QTY PART REF  PART QTY PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
28 Harness, Voltage Regulator 33 323+1200 9 Socket, Contact + 60 Hertz
(Includes 12 Pin Housing and Spec A+F
Sockets) 34 Regulator, Voltage (VR1)
Spec A+F Spec A+F
338+2083 1 Volt Code FA,FB,FN % 305+0809+05 1 Volt Code FA, FB
4.0BGD 305+0883 Volt Code FD
338+2083+01 1 Volt Code FN * 50 Hz 305+0809+03 1 Volt Code FN
3 Leads + 3.5BGD 305+0830+01 1 Volt Code FT
338+2083+02 1 Volt Code FD + 60 Hz + Spec G, H
3 Phase, 4.5BGD 305+0809+05 1 Volt Code FA, FB
338+2083+03 1 Volt Code FT £ 50 Hz £ 305+0881 1 Volt Code FD, FT
3 Phase (Begin Spec C) 305+0809+03 1 Volt Code FN
338+2076 1 Volt Code FB + 35 87010131 1 Nut, Hex W/ET (10+32)
60 Hertz 36 32311371 1 Header (12 Pin) Spec A+F (P4)
(Begin Spec C) 37 32140295 1 Holder, Fuse (Holds Spare
Spec G, H Fuse)
338+2083 Volt Code FA, FB, FN 38 321+0287 1 Insulator, Fuse
(Includes 12 Pin Housing 39 30810995 1 Switch, Rocker
and Sockets) 40 517+0133 1 Plug, Hole
338+2918 1 Volt Code FD, FT (Includes 41 308+0949 1 Cover, Foam Rubber Switch
Parts Marked *) 42 Block, Terminal
29 32311583 1 *Wedge, Connector Housing 332+2859+02 1 Volt Code FB (Begin Spec C)
Spec G (4500 Watts)
30 32311591 5 *Plug, Connector Housing 332+2859+01 1 All Others
(Spec G) 43 Terminal, Tab
31 Housing, Connector (12 Pin) 332+1815 2 Volt Code FB,FN
323+1314 1 Spec A+F (J4) 332+1815 3 Volt Code FD
323+1582 1 * Spec G (P4) (Three Phase 44 815+0691+01 1 Screw, Pan Head (Special)
Sets) 45 332+2868 1 Terminal, Ground
32 Pin, Contact
323+1199 12 Spec AtF ) =
323+1491 7 Spec G (Three Phase Sets) * + Parts Included in 338+2918 Wiring Harness.

61

Redistribution or publication of this document

by any means, is strictly prohibited.



Control
(Begin Spec J)

Redistribution or publication of this document

by any means, is strictly prohibited.

62



REF
NO.

1

(628

© 00~

10

11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23
24

25

26

27
28

29

30
31
32

PART QTY

NO. USED
300+4505 1
300+4505+01 1
323+1563 1
821+0002 1
307+2767 1
815+0870 5
307+£2833+03 1
300+5002+01 1
302+2002 1
815+0867 2
303+0276 1
303+£0275 1
319+0668 1
302+2003 1
319+2359 1
319+2360 1
31942272 1
308+1050 1
50940313 1
51740133 1
815+0788 2
815+0384 1
870+0065 1
81510261 1
321+0323+02 1
2324383602 1
232+3933+02 1
338+3143 1
321+0322 1
321+0321+06 1
338+2332 1
338+2360 1
338+2572 1
338+3109 1
323+1624 1
323£1623 1
323£1625 1

Control
(Begin Spec J)

PART
DESCRIPTION

Box Assy, Control (Includes
Parts Marked *)
Volt Code FA, FB, FN
Volt Code FD, FT

*Socket, Relay

*Screw, Hex Washer Head
(#10£32 x 1/49)

*Relay, Starter

*Screw, Slotted Hex Washer
Head (#10+16 x 1+1/49)

*Bracket, Starter Relay

*Board, PC

*Hourmeter

*Screw, Hex Washer Head
(#6+32 x 1/2° (Volt Code FA,
FB, FN)

*Potentiometer Assy (R5)
(Includes Bracket and
Potentiometer) (Volt Code FA,
FB, FN)

Potentiometer (R5) (Volt Code
FA, FB, FN) (Includes Nut)
Bracket, Potentiometer

*Gasket, Hourmeter

*Window, Control Box

*Gasket, Window

*Cover, Control Box

*Switch, Rocker

O'Ring
Plug, Hole
Screw, Torx (#10£32 x .88)
Screw, Hex Washer Head
Attachment, Connector Hole
Cover
Nut, Hex Lock (Spec A+J)
Screw, Hex Washer Head
(Begin Spec K)
(1/4+20 x 1/29
Bracket, Fuse Holder
Cover, Connector Hole
Spec A+J
Begin Spec K
Harness, Engine (Includes
Fuse Holder and Fuse)
Holder, Fuse
Fuse, 10A (F2)
Harness, Wiring £ AC Output
Volt Code FA,FB,FN
Volt Code FD
Volt Code FT
Harness, PCB (Includes
Connectors and Plug Wedge)
Wedge, Plug (6 PL)
Connector, Plug (6 PL)
Connector, Receptacle (6 PL)

63

REF
NO.

33

34

35

36
37
38
39
40
41
42

B A
W

A DD DAD
©oo~NO O

al
o

g o1 o
WN P~

V > 1 H o *
+ H+ + + H+ 1+

PART QTY PART
NO. USED DESCRIPTION
305+0923 1 Kit, Remote Adapter (Includes
Parts Marked &) (Use With
32341625 Connector) (Must
Splice To Harness in Remote
Adapter Kit 305+0979 Begin
Spec M)
C+477 1 &Sheet, Instruction
332+3376+02 5  &Splice, Thermal
321+0321+06 2  &Fuse, 10 Amp
323+1626 1 &Wedge, Receptacle
22614662 5 &Lead Assembly, Adapter
541+0543 1 Kit, Wiring (Spec J and Up)
(Includeds Parts Marked #)
612+6717 1  #Wiring Diagram, Start With
Automatic Transfer Switch
(Not Shown)
338+3624 1 #Harness, Engine Start
(Includes Parts Marked ~)
321+0322 1  ~Holder, Fuse
321+0321+04 1  ~Fuse (5 Amp)
307+1886 1 ~Relay
315+0758 1 Transformer, Voltage (50 Hz)
315+0739+02 1 Bracket, Transformer
870+1183 2 Nut, External Tooth Hex (#6+32)
305+0979 Kit, Remote Adapter (Begin
Spec M) (Includes Parts
1 Marked ")
323+1708 2 ASeal, Cable
332+3582 1 ASplice, Thermal
300+4946 1 “Harness, Remote
C+571 1 A Sheet, Instruction
305+0980 1 Kit, Remote Adapter
338+3673 1 Harness, Adaptor
(Includes Parts Marked >)
3231741 >Lock, Housing (8 Pin)
3231744 1  >Connector, Receptacle (8 Pin)
323+1624 1 >Wedge, Plug (6 PL)
323+£1623 1  >Connector, Plug (6 PL)
323+1712 3 >Plug, Cavity
323+1591 1  >Plug, Seal
323+1707 5  >Pin, Terminal
323+1708 5 >Seal, Cable
323+1492 5  >Terminal, Socket
Parts Included in Control Box Assy.
Parts Included in 305£0923 Remote Adapter Kit.
Parts Included in Wiring Kit.
Parts Included in Engine Start Harness.
Parts Included in 305+0979 Remote Adapter Kit.
Parts Included in Harness Adapter.

Redistribution or publication of this document

by any means, is strictly prohibited.



Wiring Harness
Battery Regulator
(Begin Spec J)

7
17 NN Stator Housing Mount

Voltage Regulator Mount

REF  PART QTY PART REF  PART QTY PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
1 33843145 1 Harness, Battery Regulator 10 323+1591 1  +Plug, Connector
(Includes Parts Marked +) 11 815+0610 1 Screw, Hex Head Thread
2 19142139 1  +Regulator, Battery (VR2) Forming (1/4+£20 x 19
3 323+1216 1 +Body, Connector 12 526+0018 1 Washer, Flat
4 323+1623 1 +Connector, Plug 13 821+0018 1 Screw, Hex Lock (1/4+20 x 5/89)
5 323%1624 1 +Wedge, Plug 14 856+0006 4 Washer, EIT (1/4)
6 32311492 1 +Socket, Terminal
7 323+£1505 1 +Connector, Receptacle )
8 1323+1501 1 +Wedge, Receptacle + + Parts Included in Battery Regulator Harness.
9 323£1491 1 +Pin, Terminal

64 Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.




Wiring Harness
Printed Circuit Board

REF  PART QTY
NO. NO. USED
1
33842041 1
338+2086 1
338+2320 1
33842636 1
338+2637 1
338+2637+01 1
338+2775 1
338+2775 1
33842919 1
338+3105 1

PART
DESCRIPTION

Harness, Wiring

6 Pin Housing
Gasoline
LP
8 Pin Housing £ Gasoline
12 Pin Housing + Gasoline
Spec CtE
6 Wire Harness
5 Wire Harness + Used
with Battery Charger
8 Wire Harness + Used
without Battery
Charger
Spec F + 10 Wire Harness
Spec G,H 10 Wire Harness
Volt Code FA, FB, FN
Volt Code FD, FT
Begin Spec J £ 10 Wire
Harness

65

REF
NO.

2

PART QTY

NO. USED
323+1329 1
323+1312 1
323+1487+03 1
323+1486 8
323+1486 10
1

323+1440 6
323+1302 8
32341200 10

PART
DESCRIPTION

Housing (J1)
6 Pin
8 Pin
12 Pin
Socket, Contact
Spec A+F
Spec G
Pin, Contact
Use With 6 Pin Housing
Use With 8 Pin Housing
Socket, Contact

Redistribution or publication of this document

by any means, is strictly prohibited.



Wiring Harness
Positive Shutoff
(Without Battery Charger)
(Begin Spec C)

3
5
REF  PART QTY PART REF  PART QTY PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
338+2790 Harness, Positive Shutoff 3 332+2431 1 Terminal, Receptacle (.25)
Gasoline (Begin Spec C) 4 33241993 6 Terminal, Receptacle (.25)
1 323+1486 1 Socket, Contact 5 332+0806 1 Ring (#8)
2 35710067 1 Rectifier
66 Redistribution or publication of this document

by any means, is strictly prohibited.




Wiring Harness
Automatic Choke
(Begin Spec F)

1 [o

5\ 7
III-I e

6
! 3 — ®
REF  PART QTY PART REF  PART QTY PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
338+2815 1 Harness, Automatic Choke 8 542+0336 1 Kit, Enable Relay Start
(Begin Spec F) (Includes Parts Marked *)
1 307+1886 2 Relay (K5,K6) 9 C100 1 *Instruction Sheet (Not Shown)
2 33241993 4 Terminal, Faston 10 815+0181 1 *Screw, Hex Head Thread
3 332+0806 2 Terminal, Ring (#8) Cutting With ET (10£32 x 1/29
4 321+0322 1 Holder, Fuse 11 338+3239 1 *Harness Assembly
5 321+0321+06 1 Fuse (10 amp) (F2)
6 33211194 1 Terminal, Ring (5/169) * + Parts Included in Enable Relay Start Kit.
7 332+0682 1 Terminal, Faston

67 Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



publication of this document

Redistribution or

Remote Wiring Harness
68

s, is strictly prohibited.

by any mean



REF
NO.

1

abhwiN

0o ~NO

10
11
12

PART QTY

NO. USED
33841082 1
323+0500 5
33240942 1
323+0400 1
338+1080 1
338+2260+01 1
338+£3489+01 1
338+1081 1
338+£2260+02 1
338+3489+02 1
323+0500 5
323+0400 1
338+2046 1
323+1304 1
33240942 1
323£1199 5
33843572 1

Remote Wiring Harness

PART
DESCRIPTION

Harness, Wiring = 6° (Includes
Contact Pin, Cable Tie and
Connector Housing)

Pin, Contact

Tie, Cable

Housing, Connector (6 Place)

Harness, Wiring
(Includes Contact Pin
and Connector Housing)

Ten Feet
Spec A+H
Begin Spec J
Begin Spec M

Thirty Feet
Spec A+H
Begin Spec J
Begin Spec M

Pin, Contact

Housing, Connector (6 Place)

Harness, Wiring+6° (Spec A+J)
(Includes Connector Housing,
Cable Tie and Contact Pin)

Housing, Connector (6 Place)

Tie, Cable

Pin, Contact

Harness, Adapter (Includes
Parts Marked *) (Use With
Gasoline and LP Kits
300+£4936, 300+4937, &
300+4938)

69

REF
NO.

13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24
25
26
27
28
29
30

PART
NO.

323+1342
323+1200
338+3513

323+1741
323+1744
3231707
323+1712
323+1708
323+1342
323+1200
338+3514

323+1199
323+1304
323+1743
323+1741
323+1712
323+1708
323+1709

QTY
USED

1

PO, O0IWOo R = ol

PP g

oo w

PART
DESCRIPTION

*Housing, Terminal
*Socket, Contact
Harness, Adaptor (Includes
Parts Marked #)
#Lock, Housing (8 Pin)
#Connector, Receptacle (8 Pin)
#Pin, Terminal
#Plug, Cavity
#Seal, Cable
#Housing, Terminal
#Socket, Contact
Harness, Adaptor (Includes
Parts Marked ~)
~Pin, Contact
~Housing, Connector (6 Place)
~Connector, Plug (8 Pin)
~Lock, Housing (8 Pin)
~Plug, Cavity
~Seal, Cable
~Socket, Terminal

* + Parts Included in 338+3572 Adapter Harness.
# + Parts Included in 338+3513 Adapter Harness.
~ #+ Parts Included in 338+3514 Adapter Harness.

Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



Remote Start Control

REF  PART QTY PART REF  PART QTY PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
1 81540385 2 Screw, Round Head Machine 7 302+0888 1 Meter, Battery Condition (M1)
(#6432 x 1/29) 8 359+0034 1 Diode
2 860+0006 2 Nut, Hex Head (#6+32) 9 Screw, Cross Recessed Oval
3 301+3566 1 Panel, Control (Standard) Head Wood (#5+1/2°)
4 308+0341 1 Switch, Rocker (S1) 815+0380 2 Standard Control
5 301+3606 1 Panel, Control (Deluxe) 815+0380 4 Deluxe Control
6 302+0885 1 Meter, Time Totalizing (M2)

70 Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.




Conversion Enhancement Kit
(Kit Number 146+0586)
(Spec AzE)

Note: This kit is for conversion use on Spec A through E gasoline fueled generator sets. When this kit is installed,
this parts list should be reviewed first to determine service replacement parts.

REF  PART QTY PART REF  PART QTY PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
146+0663 1 Carburetor £ Complete (See 332+0942 5 Tie, Cable

Separate Page for 332+3166 1 Marker, Wire (K5+85) (Ignition

Components) Coil Lead)
141+0958 1 Gasket + Carburetor to Manifold 98+6618+01 1 Label = Oil Capacity
140+2308 1 Gasket + Carburetor Air Horn 862+0015 1 Nut, Hex (5/16+18)
167+0272 2 Plug, Spark 509+0294 1 OzRing (Preheater Hose)
123+1961 1 Cap, Ol Fill 14042725 1 Adapter, Air Cleaner
502+0028 1 Plug, Pipe + Hex Head (1/8°) 509+0096 1 Seal, O+Ring (Oil Fill Cap)

Brass (Intake Manifold) 815+0590 3 Screw, Machine + Hex Head
319+1598+01 1 Bracket, Mounting * Voltage (#10+32 x 1/29) (Air Cleaner

Regulator Adapter to Carburetor)
321+0323+02 1 Bracket, Fuse Holder 98+6566 1 Label (Fuse)
338+2815 1 Harness, Wiring + Power Supply 145+0667 1 Rod, Air Inlet

for Carburetor Choke (Includes 98+6587+01 1 Label (Kit Number)

Parts Marked *) 150+2421 1 Spring, Compression (Linkage)
307+1886 2 *Relay (K5, K6) 15042470 2 Washer, Friction (Linkage)
32140322 1 *Holder, Fuse 518+0606 1 Clip (Linkage)
321+0321+06 1 *Fuse (10 Amp) G151 1 Sheet, Instruction
821+0004 2 Screw, Locking + Hex Washer

Head (#10+32 x 5/16° (Relay . .

Mounting) * + Parts Included in 338+2815 Wiring Harness
332+1993 1 Terminal (1/49) (Ignition Coil

Lead)

71 Redistribution or publication of this document

by any means, is strictly prohibited.



Labels, Paint, Thread Sealant, Gasket Kits, Carburetor Kits, and Accessory Kits

REF  PART QTY

NO. NO. USED
98+5313 1
98+5142 1
98+5755 1
98+5895 1
98+6936 1
98+5891 1
98+6962 1
98+5713 1
98+5335 1
98+5913 1
98+5935 1
98+5777+01 1
98+6074+02 1
98+5335 1
98+5815 1
98+6618+01 1
98+6872
98+6618+01 1
98+6566 1
98+6586+02 2
518+0452 1
518+0602 1
525+0304 1
525+0673+01 1
525+0673+02 1
525+0305 1
168+0189 1
110+£3709 3
110+£3181 2
15442746 2
15442495 2
509+0289 2
15442542 1
168+0187 1
101+0809 1
102+0743 1
103+0810 1

PART
DESCRIPTION

Label, Warning (Battery Cables)
Label, Warning (Fire Hazard)
Label, Warning (Hazardous
Voltage)
Label, Model Ident
4.5 BGD
Spec A+H
Begin Spec J
4.0 BGD
Spec A+H
Begin Spec J
Label, Warning (Extended
Shaft)
Label, Preheat
Label, PC Board 3056+01
Label, Model Identification
(3.5BGD)
Label, Warning (Improper
Operation)
Label, Warning (Operation,
Maintenance and Service)
Label, Air Cleaner (BGD)
Service Instructions
Label, Oil Fill £ Begin
Spec F
Begin Spec J
Label, Oil Capacity + Begin
Spec F
Label, Fuse + Begin Spec F
Label, Battery + Negative
Sealant, Thread (50cc Bottle)
Loctite, Bottle (250cc)
Paint, (Onan Green)
Paint, (Premium Green)
Paint, (Premium Green)
Paint, Enamel Touch+Up
Green (NonxMetallic) 13 oz.
Pressurized Can
Kit, Gasket + Carbon Removal
(Includes Parts Marked *)
*Gasket, Valve Box
*Gasket, Cyl Head
*Gasket, Exhaust Manifold
*Gasket, Intake Manifold
*Seal, Valve Stem
*Gasket, Exhaust Manifold
Kit, Gasket + Engine Complete
(Includes Parts Marked +)
+Gasket, Rear Bearing Plate
+Gasket, Oil Drain
+Gasket, Gearcase

72

REF
NO.

PART
NO.

110+3709
110+£3181
120+0161
122+0771
15442495
154+2746
160+1368
509+0008
509+0040
509+0041
509+0289
509+0142
102+1387
141+0950

141+0281

146+0663

146+0630

141+0958
140+2308
542+0336

542+0331

G196

166+0820
166+0747
800+0730

33242112
526+0122
862+0015
800+0031

155+2816+02
815+0836

155+2814+02
15442542
155+1015
15542174
15442540
155+1239
155+1485

QTY

USED

PRRPNRPRPRPREPNNRPRNW®W

[EnY

[EnY

NNBRR NR PR e

N -

PART
DESCRIPTION

+Gasket, Valve Box
+Gasket, Cylinder Head
+Gasket Kit, Oil Pump
+Gasket, Oil Filter Adapter
+Gasket, Intake Manifold
+Gasket, Exhaust Manifold
+Gasket, Breaker Box
+Seal, Oil (Gov. Shaft)
+Seal, Oil (Gearcase)
+Seal, Oil (Bearing Plate)
+Seal, Valve Stem
+0O=Ring, Oil Fill Cap
+Gasket, Oil Base
+Gasket, Carburetor Mounting
(Gasoline)
+Gasket, Carburetor Mounting
(LP)
Kit, Emissions AutotChoke
Carburetor (Includes Parts
Marked ~)
~Carburetor, Emissions and Auto
Choke
~Gasket, Carburetor
~Gasket, Air Horn
Kit, Enable Interface for
Emergency Shutoff
Kit, Exhaust Accessory
(Spec B£F) (Includes Parts
Marked <)
<Sheet, Instruction
<Coil, Ignition
<Clamp, Ignition Coil
<Screw, Hex Head Cap
(5/16+18 x 19
<Insulator, Terminal
<Washer, Flat (5/16)
<Nut, Hex (5/16+18)
<Screw, Hex Head Cap
(5/16+18 x 1+1/29
<Strap, Muffler Mounting
<Screw, Hex Washer Head
Thread Forming
(5/16+18 x 1+1/2°
<Bar, Muffler Support
<Gasket, Exhaust
<Clamp, Muffler
<Hanger, Exhaust
<Tube, Exhaust
<Clamp, Muffler
<Muffler, Spark Arrester

Redistribution or publication of this document

by any means, is strictly prohibited.



Labels, Paint, Thread Sealant, Gasket Kits, Carburetor Kits, and Accessory Kits

REF  PART QTY PART REF  PART QTY PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION

542+0496 1 Kit, Exhaust Accessory 155+2814+02 1  =Bar, Muffler Support

(Spec AtD) (Includes Parts 15442542 1  =Gasket, Exhaust

Marked &) 155+1015 1 =Clamp, Muffler
G196 1 & Sheet, Instruction 15542174 1 =Hanger, Exhaust
166+0820 1 &Caoll, Ignition 15442540 1  =Tube, Exhaust
166+0747 1  &Clamp, Ignition Coil 155+2852+02 1  =Clamp, Muffler
420+0581 1  &Bit, Drill (.290° Diameter) 155+2951 1  =Muffler, Spark Arrester
800+0730 2  &Screw, Hex Head Cap 541+0465 1 Kit, Single Phase Full Output

(5/16+18 x 19 (Includes Parts Marked >)
33212112 1  &lnsulator, Terminal 315+0738 1  >Transformer
526+0122 4 &Washer, Flat (5/16) 315+0739+02 1  >Bracket, Transformer
86210015 2 &Nut, Hex (5/16+18) 87041183 2 >Nut, Hex With ET (#6+32)
800+0031 2  &Screw, Hex Head Cap 320+1649+05 1  >Breaker, Magnetic Circuit

(5/16+18 x 1+1/29) 821+0003 >Screw, Lock Head Whiz Lock
155+2816+02 1  &Strap, Muffler Mounting (#10+£32 x 19
815+0836 2 &Screw, Hex Washer Head 870+0131 1  >Nut, Hex With ET (#10£32)

Thread Forming C+466 1 >Sheet, Instruction

(5/16+18 x 1+1/29) 542+0336 1 Kit, Enable Relay Start
155+2814+02 1  &Bar, Muffler Support (Begin Spec J) (Includes
15442542 1 & Gasket, Exhaust Parts Marked *)
155+1015 1  &Clamp, Muffler 338+3239 1 AHarness Assembly
15542174 1 &Hanger, Exhaust 815+0181 1 AScrew, Hex Head Thread
15442540 1 &Tube, Exhaust Cutting With ET
155+2852+02 1  &Clamp, Muffler (#1032 x 1/29
155+2951 1  &Muffler, Spark Arrester C+100 1 Sheet, Instruction
542+0494 1 Kit, Exhaust Accessory

(Spec J and UP)

(Includes Parts Marked =)
G196 1 =Sheet, Instruction * + Parts Included in Carbon Removal Gasket Kit.
800+0730 2 =Screw, Hex Head Cap + + Parts Included in Engine Gasket Kit.

(5/16+18 x 19 ~+ Parts Included in Emissions AutoxChoke Carburetor Kit.
33242112 1 =Insulator, Terminal < % Parts Included in 542+0331 Exhaust Accessory Kit.
526+0122 4  =Washer, Flat (5/16) & + Parts Included in 542+0496 Exhaust Accessory Kit.
862+0015 2 =Nut, Hex (5/16+18) = + Parts Included in 542+0494 Exhaust Accessory Kit.
800+0031 2  =Screw, Hex Head Cap > + Parts Included in Single Phase Full Output Kit.

(5/16+18 x 1+1/29) N+ Parts Included in Enable Relay Start Kit.
155+2816+02 1  =Strap, Muffler Mounting
815+0836 2 =Screw, Hex Washer Head

Thread Forming

(5/16£18 x 1+1/29)

73 Redistribution or publication of this document

by any means, is strictly prohibited.



Part No. Page

098+4240, 16
098+5142, 72
098+5313, 51, 72
098+5335, 72
098+5713, 72
098+5755, 39, 72
098+5777+01, 72
09845815, 72
098+5891, 72
098+5895, 72
098+5913, 72
098+5935, 72
098+6074+02, 72
098+6566, 71, 72
098+6586+02, 72
098+6587+01, 71

098+6618+01, 39, 71, 72

098+6872, 72
098+6936, 72
098+6962, 72
101+0405, 9
101+0439+01, 9
101+0804, 9
101+0804+02, 9
101+0804+10, 9
101+0804+20, 9
101+0804+30, 9
10140805, 9
101+0805+02, 9
101+0805+£10, 9
101+0805+20, 9
101+0805+30, 9
10140809, 9, 72
1020743, 41, 72
102+£1286, 41
102+1387, 41, 72
103+0772, 14
103+0810, 14, 72

Numerical Index

Part No. Page

103+0822, 14
104+0032, 13
10440043, 13
104+0170, 13
104+0575, 9
104+0776, 9
104+0779, 55
104+1570, 55
104+1735, 13
105+0541, 12
105+0637, 12
105+0700, 12
110+0197, 9
110+0197+10, 9
110+1824, 9
110+1824+02, 9
110+1824+05, 9
110+1824+10, 9
110+1824+25, 9
110+£1879+01, 11
110+3181, 9, 72
110+3479, 9
110+3480, 9
110+£3485, 11
110+3487, 11
110+3508, 9
110+3509, 9
11043510, 11
110+3511, 11
110+3515, 9
110+3526, 9
110+3527, 9
110+3709, 11, 72
112+0229, 9
112+0264, 9
112+0264+01, 9
112+0264+02, 9
112+0264+03, 9

Part No. Page

112+0264+05, 9
113+0310, 9
113+0310+01, 9
113+0310+02, 9
113+0310+03, 9
113+0310+05, 9
113+0314, 9
113+0314+05, 9
113+0314+10, 9
113+0314+20, 9
113+0314+30, 9
114+0022, 53
114+0023, 23
114+0392, 9
114+0397, 9
114+0397+10, 9
114+0397+20, 9
114+0397+30, 9
115+0006, 11
120+0140, 9, 19
120+0161, 72
120+0398, 9
12040491, 9
120£1320, 9
122+0345, 34
122+0360+50, 42
12240502, 42
12240645, 42
122+0771, 42, 72
122+0814, 42
12341173, 11
123+1174, 11
123+1175, 11

123£1615, 21, 23, 25

123£1616, 41
123+1649, 11
123+1871, 11
123£1961, 41, 71

Part No. Page

123+1997+50, 39
123+2000, 39
12342001, 39
134+4342+01, 13
134+4348, 49
134+4352+01, 49
134+4352+70, 49
134+4353+01, 49
134+4353+70, 49
134+4354+50, 49
134+4463+70, 49
13445050, 49
140+1889, 25
140+1894, 23, 25
140+1919+70, 21

14042308, 16, 19, 23, 25,

71,72
14042379, 19, 23, 25
140+2482+01, 19
140+2725, 19, 71
140+2782, 19, 23
140+2883+01, 19
140+2884, 19
1404291502, 21
140+2962, 19, 23, 25
140+2976, 21
140+2977, 23, 25
14043093, 19, 23, 25
141+0077, 28
14140281, 72
141+0700, 28
141+0701, 28
141+0708, 28
141+0710, 14
141+0711, 28
141+0736, 28
141+0906, 28
141+0919, 28

74 Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.




Part No. Page

141+0924, 28

14140932, 23, 25, 28

141+0934, 28
14140935, 28
141+0936, 28
141+0937, 28
141+0938, 28
14140939, 28
14140940, 28
14140950, 19, 72

141+0958, 16, 19, 23, 25,

71,72
141+0978, 28
145+0561, 21
14540667, 21, 71
14540704, 21
145+0707, 21
146+0449, 26, 27
14640450, 26, 27
14640453, 26, 27
146+0455, 19, 26
146+0457, 26, 27

146+0586, 26, 27, 71

146+0588, 27
146+0589, 27
146+0590, 27
146+0592, 27
146+0630, 72
14640631, 16

14640663, 19, 27, 71, 72

146+0723, 25, 28
146+0727, 23, 28
148+0311, 23
148+0852, 23
14840890, 25
148+0893, 25
148+0896, 25
148+0897, 25
148+0898, 25

Numerical Index

Part No. Page

148+0903+02, 25
14841020, 23
14941353, 19
149+2032+01, 25
149+2038, 21
149+2080, 19
149+2140, 19
14942208, 53
14942226, 19
149+2269, 19
149+2289, 19
14942319, 19
14942331, 19
149+2331+02, 19
149+2333, 19
149+2352, 19
149+2354+02, 19
149+2559+02, 51
149+2560, 51
150+0075, 12
150+0078, 12
15040096, 15
15040939, 15
150+£1187, 14
150+1519, 12
150+1520, 12
150+1612, 15
150+£1957, 15
150+£1958+02, 15
150+1998, 14
150+2002+04, 14
150+2079, 15
150+£2294, 15
150£2295, 15
150+£2298+01, 15
150+2421, 15, 71
15042424, 16
15042425, 16

Part No. Page

15042426, 16
15042428, 15
150+2468, 15
150+2470, 71
15042493, 15
150+2589, 15
150+2707+02, 16
150+2723+02, 16
15140701, 16
15140752, 16
151+0760, 16
15340554, 19
15340555, 19
15340556, 19
153+0557, 19
153+0558, 19
153+0561, 19
15340576, 19
153+0577, 19
153+0578, 19
153+0579, 19

15442447, 19, 23, 25
15442495, 19, 23, 25, 72

154+2537, 45
154+2538, 45

154+25309, 45, 47, 53

15442540, 45

1542542, 45, 47, 53, 72,

73
15442551, 45
15442627, 45
154+2662, 45
154+2663, 45
154+2683, 45
15442718, 45
15442746, 45, 72
154+2854+01, 45
154+2980, 45

Part No. Page

154+2983, 45
154+3003, 47
154+3026, 19, 23
154+30609, 45, 47

155+1015, 45, 47,72, 73

155+1234, 47

155+12309, 45, 47, 72
155+1256, 45, 47, 53

155+1258, 45, 47

155+1485, 45, 47, 72

155+2025+02, 45
155+2026+02, 45
155+2036, 45

155+2049+02, 45
155+2085, 45, 47
155+2086, 47

155+2164, 45, 47

155+2174, 45, 47,72, 73

155+2383, 53
155+2429+03, 45
15542449, 45

15542540, 47, 72, 73

155+2555+51, 49
155+2579, 49
155+2588, 45
15542589, 45

155+2814+02, 47,72, 73
155+2816+02, 47, 72, 73

155+2852+02, 73
155+2951, 73
155+2986+02, 45
155+2989+02, 45
155+2993+02, 45
155+2994+02, 45
155+3259, 47
159+0020, 53

75 Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.




Part No. Page

159+1193, 53
15941199, 53
160+1151, 30
160+1183, 30
160+1314, 30
160+1316, 30
160+1317, 30
160+1325, 29, 30
160+£1345+01, 31

160+1368, 30, 31, 72
166+0747, 29, 31, 72, 73

16640761, 31
166+0770, 31
166+0771, 29, 31
166+0772, 29
166+0789+01, 31
166+0793, 31

166+0820, 31, 72, 73

166+0821, 31
166+0821+01, 31
166+0842, 31

167+0272, 29, 31, 71

167+1602, 29, 31

167+£1615+01, 29, 31

167+1615+06, 31
168+0187, 72
168+0189, 72
191+1034, 37
191+1035, 37
191+1045, 37
191+1046, 37
191+1047, 37
19141156, 37
191+1359, 37
191+£1456+05, 14
191+1630, 34, 35
191+1766, 38
191+1776, 35

Numerical Index

Part No. Page

191+1781, 35
19141784, 35
19141785, 35
191+1786, 35
191+1817, 35
191+1818, 35
191+1819, 35
19141820, 35
191+1821, 35
191+1822, 35
191+1931, 38
19141947, 38

191+1949+09, 34, 38

19141951, 38
191+1953, 38
191+1954, 38
191+1955, 38
19141956, 38
19142122, 34, 37
191+2129, 35
191+2132, 36
19142139, 64
19142158, 36
191+2186, 36
191+2187, 36
191+2198+02, 37
191+2199+01, 38
191+2199+02, 38
201+3388+03, 55
201+3388+04, 55
201+3388+05, 55
201+3388+06, 55
201+3509+01, 55
201+3509+02, 55
201+3509+03, 55
201+3509+04, 55
201+3514+01, 55
201+3514+02, 55

Part No. Page

201+3514+03, 55
201+3514+04, 55
201+3525+01, 55
201+3525+02, 55
201+3525+03, 55
201+3525+04, 55
204+0134, 55
2050165, 55
205+0221, 55
205+0235, 13
205+0241, 55
212+1276+03, 57
212+1284, 57
212+1285, 57
212+1286, 57
214+0103, 57
220+4133, 55
220+4133+02, 55
220+4135+03, 55
220+4135+04, 55
220+4135+07, 55
220+4135+08, 55
220+4193+01, 55
220+4194+02, 55
220+4194+03, 55
220+4194+05, 55
220+4194+06, 55
220+4194+09, 55
220+4438+02, 55
220+4439, 55
220+4439+01, 55
220+4532+01, 55
226+3457, 34
226x3504, 59
226+3504+01, 59
226+3852+01, 59
226+3852+02, 59
226+3852+03, 59

Part No. Page

231+0288+01, 55
231+0381+01, 55
231+0381+03, 55
2322955402, 55
232+3265+02, 59
232+3836+02, 63
232+3933+02, 63
300+3763+03, 59
300+3763+04, 59
300+3951, 59
300+4442, 57
300+4451, 57
300+4452, 57
30044453, 57
300+4505, 63
300+4505+01, 63
300+4936, 69
3004937, 69
300+4938, 69
300+4946, 63
300+5002+01, 63
301+3566, 70
301+3606, 70
302+0885, 70
302+0888, 70
302+2002, 63
302+2003, 63
303+0275, 63
303+0276, 59, 63
304+0796, 32
304+0798, 32
305+0784, 32
305+0809+03, 61
305+0809+05, 61
305+0830+01, 61
305+0875+04, 33
305+0879+02, 33
305+0881, 33, 61

76 Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.




Part No. Page

305+0883, 33, 61
305+0911, 41
305+0922, 41
305+0923, 63
305+0945+02, 33
305+0979, 63
305+0980, 63
3071881, 23

307+1886, 32, 63, 67, 71

307+2478, 25
307+2501, 25
307+2559+01, 23
307+2570, 59
307+2767, 63
307+2833+03, 63
308+0341, 70
308+0479, 53
308+0949, 61
308+0995, 61
308+1050, 63
309+0322, 42
312+0256, 32, 55
315+0684, 59
315+0728+03, 51
315+0738, 59, 73

315+0739+02, 59, 63, 73

315+0754, 33, 41
315+0758, 63
315+0792+03, 33
319+0310+02, 32
319+0476, 53
319+0477, 53
319+0478, 53
3190568, 59
319+0668, 63
319+1237, 59
319+1237+03, 59
319+1237+06, 59

Numerical Index

Part No. Page

319+1237+08, 59
319+1238, 59
319+1238+10, 59
319+1238+13, 59
319+1598+01, 71
319+1598+02, 32
319+2272, 63
319+2359, 63
319+2360, 63
320+0540, 53
320+0541, 53
320+0543, 53
320+1320, 59
320+1321, 59
320+1323, 59
320+1548+04, 59
320+1548+05, 59
320+1649+02, 59
320+1649+03, 59

320+1649+05, 59, 73

320+1658, 32
320+1694, 59
321+0287, 61
321+0295, 61
321+0298, 59
321+0321+04, 63

321+0321+06, 32, 63, 67,

71

321+0322, 63, 67, 71

321+0322+02, 32
321+0322+03, 32

321+0323+02, 59, 63, 71

323+0400, 69
323+0500, 69
323+1104, 53
323+1107, 53
323+1111, 53
323+1199, 61, 69

Part No. Page

323+1200, 61, 65, 69
323+1216, 64
323+1298, 55
323+1302, 32, 59, 65
323+1304, 69
323£1312, 65
323+1314, 61
323+1329, 65
323+1342, 69
323+1371, 61
323£1440, 65
323+1486, 32, 65, 66
323+1487+03, 65
323+1491, 61, 64
323+1492, 63, 64
323+1501, 64
323+1505, 64
323+1563, 63
323+1582, 61
323+1583, 61
323+1591, 61, 63, 64
323+1623, 63, 64
32341624, 63, 64
323+1625, 63
323+1707, 63, 69
323+1708, 63, 69
323+1709, 69
323+1712, 63, 69
323+1741, 63, 69
323+1743, 69
323+1744, 63, 69
331+0244, 53
331+0536, 55
332+0142, 53
332+0556, 19
332+0682, 67
332+0806, 66, 67

Part No. Page

332+0819, 55
332+0941, 55, 59

332+0942, 34, 69, 71

33241194, 67
332+1554, 53
332+1815, 61

332+1993, 66, 67, 71
33242112, 47,59, 72,73

332+2431, 66
332+2859+01, 61
332+2859+02, 61
332+2868, 61
332+3075, 59
3323166, 71
332+3198, 31
332+3213, 39
332+3328, 57
33243359, 34, 57
332+3582, 63
336+2378, 30
336+9679, 25
337+2311, 41
33712808, 55
338+1080, 69
338+1081, 69
338+1082, 69
338+2041, 65
338+2046, 69
338+2058, 59
338+2076, 61
338+2083, 61
338+2083+01, 61
338+2083+02, 61
338+2083+03, 61
338+2086, 65
338+2260+01, 69
338+2260+02, 69

77 Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.




Part No. Page

338+2318+01, 32
338+2318+02, 32
338+2320, 65
338+2332, 59, 63
338+2360, 59, 63
338+2361, 19
338+2386, 53
338+2572, 59, 63
338+2636, 65
338+2637, 65
338+2637+01, 65
338+2643+01, 32
338+2643+02, 32
338+2775, 65
338+2776+01, 32
338+2776+02, 32
338+2790, 66
338+2815, 67, 71
338+2816, 32
338+2820, 32
338+2917, 32
338+2918, 61
338+2919, 65
338+3105, 65
338+3109, 63
338+3143, 63
338+3145, 64
338+3239, 67, 73
338+3433, 51
338+3489+01, 69
338+3489+02, 69
338+3513, 69
338+3572, 69
338+3624, 63
338+3673, 63
338+3699, 16

357+0067, 19, 32, 66

359+0034, 70

Numerical Index

Part No. Page

370+4027, 45
370+4052, 19
370+4086, 33
402+0547, 41
40210549, 41
402+0597, 41
402+0602, 41
403+1477, 53
403+1523+01, 49
403+2218+01, 41
403+2218+02, 41
403+2725, 51
403+2745+02, 51
403+2786+02, 51
403+2864, 53
403+2865, 53
403+2866, 53
403+2867, 53
403+2868, 53
403+2870, 53
403+2871, 53
403+2872, 53
403+4109+01, 51
405+3955, 51
405+3974, 51
405+3986, 51
405+3988, 51
405+3993, 51
405+3996+02, 51
405+3999+02, 51
405+4000, 51
405+4037+02, 51
405+5754, 51
4060655, 51
406+0656+02, 51
406+0657+02, 51
410+0236, 53
410+1025, 53

Part No. Page

416+0945, 53
4160950, 53
416+0951+01, 53
416+0951+02, 53
416+0989+02, 32
418+0014, 47
501+0497, 25
501+0525, 25
502+0002, 19
502+0003, 19
502+0020, 19
502+0028, 19, 71
502+0054, 25
502+0065, 51
502+0238, 23
502+0313, 19
502+0395, 23
502+0838, 25
502+0927+01, 25
502+0928+01, 25
502+0929+01, 25
502+0932+01, 25
502+0933+01, 25
502+0935, 25
502+0965+01, 25
502+1026, 43
502+1105, 19
502+1108, 19

50340183, 21, 23, 25

503+0301, 53
503+0707, 53
503+0813, 19
503+1016, 23
503+1048, 23

503+1133, 19, 23, 25

503+1190, 25
503+1252, 19
503+1351, 21

Part No. Page

503+1365, 25
503+1551, 43
504+0150, 41
505+0051, 23
505+0057, 23
505+0266, 41
505+0274, 25
505+0332, 23
505+1426, 23
508+0071, 51
508+0272, 55
509+0008, 14, 72
509+0040, 14, 72
509+0041, 9, 72
509+0096, 41, 71
509+0142, 72
509+0196, 57
509+0269, 39
509+0289, 11, 72
509+0294, 71
509+0313, 21, 63
510+0013, 14
510+0014, 14
5100015, 12
510+0185, 55
515+0001, 12, 13
515+0142, 55
515+0263, 13
5160069, 59
516+0072, 9
516+0130, 14
516+0141, 9
517+0048+01, 9
517+0067, 9
517+0133, 61, 63
517+0223, 19
517+0260, 43
517+0283, 49

78 Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.




Part No.

Page

517+0319, 55
517+0320, 19
518+0006, 15
518+0014, 13
518+0130, 53
518+0311, 9

518+0350, 23
518+0387, 19
518+0450, 19
518+0452, 72
518+0459, 21
518+0460, 55
518+0466, 19
518+0582, 15
518+0602, 72

518+0606, 15, 71

Numerical Index

Part No.

Page

526+0356, 13
526+0402, 9
539+1001, 51
541+0456, 39
541+0465, 73
541+0532, 25
541+0543, 63
54210265, 47
542+0327, 47

542+0331, 45, 72

542+0334, 45

542+0336, 67, 72, 73

542+0337, 47
542+0341, 45
542+0343, 45
542+0351, 47

Part No.

800+0031, 47, 53,72, 73
800+0032+01, 14
800+0033, 19, 23, 25

800+0036, 45

800+0048, 41, 53
800+0051, 9, 53
800+0052, 34, 57

800+0054, 53
800+0056, 53
8000058, 41
800+0312, 34
800+0517, 51
800+0545, 14
800+0571, 9

800+0575, 9, 57

800+0589, 51

Part No.

815+0480, 53
815+0499, 45
815+0550, 59

815+0587, 19, 23, 25
815+0590, 19, 23, 25, 71
815+0591, 19, 23

815+0592, 19
815+0598, 41
815+0610, 64
815+0646, 55
815+0647, 25
815+0650, 31
815+0659, 14

815+0661, 32, 59

815+0662, 59
815+0664, 25

520+0961+02, 55
525+0304, 72
525+0305, 72
525+0673+01, 72
525+0673+02, 72
526+0002, 19
5260003, 25
5260008, 33
526+0014, 41
526+0017, 13
5260018, 11, 45, 64
5260021, 19, 23, 25
526+0032, 55

542+0469, 47
54210470, 47
542+0482, 47
542+0494, 45, 73
542+0496, 45, 73
54210498, 45
612+6717, 63
740£1004, 31, 45
740+1006, 23, 25, 45
750+1006, 38

800+0600, 57

800+0730, 45, 47, 53, 72,
73

8010049, 11
8020034, 30
802+1038, 55
8030071, 9
8130114, 33
815+0046, 14
8150176, 25
80040003, 53 815+0181, 16, 67, 73

800+0004, 31, 41, 45, 47, 8150236, 41
53 815+0261, 14, 16, 25, 29,

815+0691+01, 33, 61
815+0692+01, 25
815+0692+02, 19, 25, 59
815+0712, 32
815+0723, 51
815+0759, 49
815+0770, 31, 32, 55
815+0772, 19
815+0782, 19, 25
815+0783+01, 16
815+0783+02, 16
815+0788, 55, 63
815+0793+07, 32

39, 49, 63
526+0063, 11 8000005, 45, 51 . 815:0836, 47, 72, 73
H00£0007 9. 16. 45 8150290, 19, 31, 33, 45
5260065, 14, 42 9. 16, 51 8150867, 63

800+0009, 53

52640081, 53 800+0010, 11

52640122, 9, 47,51, 72, ~ 000*0017,19,23,25
73 800+0025, 45

526+0130, 45, 47, 53 800+0026, 45, 51, 53
526+0251, 41 800+0028, 23, 42, 51
526+0324, 41 800+0029, 51
526+0325, 41 800+0030, 45

526+0066, 9 815+0340, 42, 55
815+0359, 55
815+0380, 70
815+0384, 63
815+0385, 59, 70
815+0389, 53

815+0439, 45

815+0870, 63
815+0908, 57
818+0237+01, 16
8201077, 14
821+0002, 63
821+0003, 59, 73
821+0004, 32,53, 71

79 Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.




Part No.

Page

821+0009, 49

821+0010, 41, 49

821+0012, 32
821+0014, 49
821+0015, 55

821+0016, 41, 45
821+0018, 45, 64

821+0029, 45

821+0031, 41, 57

8500030, 32
850+0038, 30

Numerical Index

Part No. Page

850+0040, 9, 23, 25, 34,
45, 47, 53

850+0045, 19, 45, 47, 53
850+0050, 9, 34, 53, 57
850+0055, 55
850+0114+07, 34, 57
850+2005, 29
851+0031, 14
853+0013, 41
856+0003, 32
856+0006, 19, 33, 53, 64
856+0008, 41, 53, 55

80

Part No. Page

856+0010, 41, 53, 57
860+0006, 70
862+0001, 23, 34
862+0003, 34, 53, 55

86210015, 19, 23, 25, 47,
53,71,72,73

862+0041, 34, 55
870+0048, 45
870+0065, 16, 63

870+0131, 15, 53, 59, 61,
73

870+0183, 59

Part No.

870+0203, 55

870+0212, 19, 45, 51

870+0221, 25

870+0257, 23, 53

870+0281, 53

870+0328, 14, 31

870+0415, 49
870+0421, 19
870+0533, 9

870+£1183, 59, 63, 73

Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.





